
ORDINANCE NO . 350 3

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS ,
APPROVING AN AMENDED AND RESTATED PROJEC T
AND FINANCING PLAN FOR FALCON'S LAIR TA X
INCREMENT FINANCE REINVESTMENT ZONE NUMBE R
FOUR, CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS; MAKING A FINDIN G
OF FEASIBILITY ; PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE ;
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY .

WHEREAS, the City established Falcon's Lair Tax Increment Finance Reinvestmen t
Zone Number Four, City of Mesquite, Texas (the "Zone"), and established a Board of Director s
for the Zone to promote development or redevelopment in the Zone pursuant to Ordinance No .
3303 approved by the City Council on June 7, 1999, in accordance with the Tax Increment
Financing Act, Chapter 311 of the Texas Tax Code. Vernon's Texas Codes Annotated (th e
"Act") ; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of Falcon's Lair Tax Increment Finance
Reinvestment Zone Number Four, City of Mesquite, Texas (the "Board"), on August 2, 2000 ,
prepared and adopted a Revised Project Plan and. Financing Plan pursuant to Ordinance No . 338 0
approved by the City Council on August 7, 2000 ; and

WHEREAS, the Board on May 1, 2002, prepared and adopted an Amended and Restate d
Project and Financing Plan (the "Plan"), a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" an d
incorporated herein by reference for the Zone ; and

WHEREAS, the Plan increases the geographic area of the Zone but is otherwis e
substantially consistent with the adopted original and revised plans for the Zone which wer e
approved by the City Council on August 16, 1999, and August 7, 2000, respectively ; and

WHEREAS, if the amendment reduces or increases the geographic area of the Zone ,
increases the amount of bonded indebtedness to be incurred . increases or decreases th e
percentage of a tax increment to be contributed by a taxing unit, increases the total estimate d
project costs or designates additional property in the Zone to be acquired by the municipality, th e
approval must be by ordinance adopted after a public hearing that satisfies the procedure
requirements of Sections 311 .003(c) and (d) of the Tax Increment Financing Act, Chapter 311 o f
the Texas Tax Code, Vernon's Texas Codes Annotated; and

WHEREAS, in compliance with the Act, the Board hereby submits the Plan for Falcon' s
Lair Tax Increment Finance Reinvestment Zone Number Four, City of Mesquite, Texas, to th e
City Council for approval ; and

WHEREAS, the Board has respectfully advised and recornznended approval of the Pla n
by the City Council in order to promote development and redevelopment of the Zone .

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MESQUITE :
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SECTION 1 . That the facts and recitations contained in the preamble of thi s
ordinance are hereby found and declared to be true and correct, and are incorporated herein fo r
all purposes .

SECTION2. That the Amended and Restated Project and Financing Plan (th e
"Plan") submitted to the City Council attached hereto as Exhibit "A" is hereby found to include
the following information required under Section 311 .011 of the Tax Increment Financing Act ,
Chapter 311 of the Texas Tax Code, Vernon's Texas Codes Annotated .

A.

	

The project portion of the Plan includes :

(1)

	

A map showing existing uses of real property within the Zone and a ma p
showing proposed improvements to and proposed uses of that property ;

(2)

	

Any proposed changes to zoning ordinances, the Master Plan of the City ,
building codes or other municipal ordinances ;

(3)

	

A list of estimated non-project costs ; and

(4)

	

A statement of the method for relocating persons who will be displaced a s
a result of implementation of the plan .

13 .

	

The financing portion of the Plan includes :

(1) A detailed list of the estimated project costs of the Zone includin g
administrative expenses ;

(2) A list of the kind, number and location of all proposed public works o r
public improvements within the Zone ;

(3) An economic feasibility study ;

(4) The estimated amount of bonded indebtedness to be incurred ;

(5) The timing for incurring costs or monetary obligations :

(6) The methods for financing all estimated project costs and the expected
sources of revenues to finance or pay project costs including the
percentage of tax increment to be derived from the property taxes of eac h
taxing unit that levies taxes on real property within the Zone ;

(7)

	

The current total appraised value of taxable real property in the Zone ;

(8)

	

The estimated captured appraised value of the Zone during each year of its
existence ; and
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(9) The duration of the Zone. As provided under Section 311 .017 of the Tax
Increment Financing Act, Chapter 311 of the Texas Tax Code, Vernon' s
Texas Codes Annotated, a tax increment financing reinvestment zon e
terminates on the earlier of: the termination date designated in the original
or amended ordinance creating the zone, or the date on which all projec t
costs, tax increment bonds and interest on those bonds have been paid i n
full .

SECTION 3 . That in accordance with the Act, the City Council has reviewed the
Plan attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and hereby finds the Plan to be feasible and conforms to th e
Master Plan for the City of Mesquite .

SECTION 4 .

	

That in accordance with the Act, the City Council hereby approve s
the Plan attached hereto as Exhibit "A . "

SECTION 5 . That should any word, sentence, clause, paragraph or provision o f
this ordinance be held to be invalid or unconstitutional, the validity of the remaining provision s
of this ordinance shall not be affected and shall remain in full force and effect .

SECTION 6 . That the need to regulate the Plan for Falcon's Lair Tax Incremen t
Finance Reinvestment Zone Number Four of the City of Mesquite, and the need to protect th e
public interest, comfort and general welfare of the citizens of the City of Mesquite, creates a n
urgency and emergency for the preservation of the public health, safety and welfare, requires tha t
this ordinance shall take effect immediately from and after its passage and publication of said
ordinance as the law in such cases provides .

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Mesquite, Texas ,
on the 20th day of May, 2002 .

Mayor

ATTEST :

	

APPROVED :

	 al/fAUN
Ellen Williams

	

/B . .l . mith
City Secretary

	

Cit Attorney
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Section 1
Overview of Tax Increment Financin g

1. Tax increment financing is a method to finance public improvements within a
defined area called a "reinvestment zone" . These public improvements are intended t o
attract new development and increase the taxable value of real property within the
zone. The primary statute governing tax increment financing is Chapter 311 of th e
Texas Tax Code ; however, Section 403.302 of the Texas Local Government Cod e
addresses tax increment financing as a factor in defining school district property value s
for purposes of equalizing wealth per student .

2. Only a municipality may designate a defined area as a reinvestment zone ;
however, once the designation has been made, other taxing jurisdictions (e .g . ,
counties, hospital districts, and college districts) may elect to participate in the ta x
increment financing . Until September 1, 1999, an independent school district coul d
also elect to participate without such participation having an adverse impact on it s
school equalization revenue from the state . Participation by other taxing jurisdictions i s
normally evidenced by a written participation agreement .

3. Taxes generated by the municipality and the other participating taxin g
jurisdictions due to the growth of real property value within a reinvestment zone ar e
called "tax increments" . These tax increments flow into a dedicated tax increment fun d
for a specified term of years . The tax increment fund is used to pay for, or reimburs e
the expense of constructing public improvements within the reinvestment zone . Money
from the tax increment fund is disbursed according to a plan approved by the board o f
directors of the reinvestment zone . This board consists of five to 15 people appointed
by the municipality and the participating taxing jurisdictions . The governing body of th e
municipality that designated the reinvestment zone must approve the plan after it i s
approved by the board. Exhibit A shows how taxes due to growth of real propert y
values within a reinvestment zone flow to the municipality and other participating taxin g
jurisdictions and then into the tax increment finance fund .

4. The inclusion of real property within a reinvestment zone does not change th e
tax rates of any taxing jurisdiction or the amount of taxes paid to any taxing jurisdiction.
Tax rates for each taxing jurisdiction are the same inside and outside the reinvestmen t
zone .
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Exhibit A:
Real Property Tax Flow with Tax increment Financin g

Tax $

Tax increment fund dissolve s
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Section 2
Falcon's Lair TIF Backgroun d

1. Original Zone. The City Council (the "Council") of the City of Mesquite, Texa s
(the "City") designated the original boundaries of the Falcon's Lair Tax Incremen t
Finance Reinvestment Zone Number Four (the "Original Zone") by Ordinance No . 3303
on June 7, 1999. The Council approved a Project and Finance Plan for th e
construction of public improvements within the Original Zone (the "Original Plan") on
August 16, 1999. The board of the Mesquite independent School District ("MISD")
voted on August 30, 1999 to participate with respect to its tax increment from the
Original Zone with 100% of its tax increment generated by the growth of real property
values within the Original Zone . The agreement by MISD to participate was entere d
into before September 1, 1999; therefore, the district's participation will not adversel y
affect its school equalization revenue from the state because the participation will not
count as "taxable value" for purposes of determining wealth per student (i .e., the state's
education equalization formula protects the participation) .

2. 2000 Amended and Restated Proiect and Finance Plan . The Original Plan was
amended and restated in July 2000 (the "2000 Plan") . The 2000 Plan reflected a
revised land use plan and new zoning for property within the Original Zone (whic h
revised land use plan and zoning were approved by the Council on July 17, 2000) . The
2000 Plan also reflected updated development and revenue forecasts consistent with
the revised land use plan and zoning (including updated floor area ratio estimates ,
updated appraised value estimates per square foot of improvements, updated public
improvement cost estimates, and updated estimates of construction timing) . The 2000
Plan did not, however, modify the boundaries of the Original Zone . The 2000 Plan was
approved by the Council on August 7, 2000 as Ordinance No . 3380, and it supersede d
and replaced, in its entirety, the Original Plan .

3. 2002 Amended and Restated Proiect and Finance Plan . This 2002 Amended
and Restated Project and Finance Plan (the "2002 Plan") reflects the followin g
changes :

(a) The boundaries of the Original Zone are unaffected by this 2002 Plan ;
however, the overall boundaries of the Falcon's Lair Tax Increment Finance
Reinvestment Zone Number Four have been expanded to include additiona l
area (the "Expansion Area"), as more particularly described in Section 3 of thi s
2002 Plan (the Original Zone together with the Expansion Area are hereinafte r
referred to as the "Expanded Zone") ;

(b) The public infrastructure improvements to be constructed to attract new
development within the Expanded Zone have been revised and expanded, a s
more particularly described in Section 4 of this 2002 Plan;

2002 Amended and Restated Project and Finance Pla n
Falcon's Lair Tax TIF Reinvestment Zone No . 4
May 1, 2002

3
D12223 .00013:861501 .08



Exhibit "A"

(c) Revenue forecasts have been updated to reflect revised and uses ;

(d) Estimates of floor area ratios have been updated ;

(e) Estimates of appraised value per square foot of improvements have bee n
updated; and

(f)

	

Estimates of costs and construction timing have been updated .

When approved by the Council, this 2002 Plan will supersede and replace, in it s
entirety, the 2000 Plan . The Falcon's Lair Tax Increment Finance Reinvestment Zon e
Number Four, as represented by the Expanded Zone and described by this 2002 Plan ,
shall be referred to as the "Expanded TIF" .

4. MISD Participation . The M1SD will only participate with respect to its tax
increment due to the growth of real property values within the Original Zone (a s
approved by its Board on August 30, 1999) .

5. City Participation . The City will participate with respect to its tax increment du e
to growth of real property values within the Expanded Zone (including both the Origina l
Zone and the Expansion Area) .

2002 Amended and Restated Project and Finance Pla n
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Section 3
Boundaries and Appraised Valu e

1 . Original Zone . The boundaries of the Original Zone shown on the attache d
Exhibit B are the same as approved by the City on June 7, 1999 by Ordinance No .
3303 and by the MISD Board on August 30, 1999 . The Original Zone boundaries were
unaffected by 2000 Plan and are unaffected by this 2002 Plan .

2 . Expanded Zone . The Expanded TIF includes all the property within th e
Expanded Zone. The Expanded Zone includes the Original Zone and the Expansio n
Area, as shown on the attached Exhibit B . The Expansion Area includes :

(a) An approximately 88-acre tract owned by the City (the "Lawson Roa d
Tract") and located on both sides of Lawson Road just north of the intersection
of 1-20 and Lawson Road ;

(b) An approximately 30-acre tract owned by the City (the "30-Acre Tract")
and generally located between the Original Zone and the City's wastewate r
treatment facility ;

(c) An approximately 86-acre tract that is privately owned (the "86-Acre
Tract") and located south of the Original Zone (which 86-Acre Tract is currentl y
zoned for single-family uses) ;

(d) Additional land that is privately owned, that is contiguous to the Origina l
Zone, and that may be developed under the existing "404 Fill Permit" (th e
"Additional Developed Land") ; and

(e) At the request of the City, additional land owned by the City (th e
"Additional City Land") that may (in the future when the projects costs set forth i n
this 2002 Plan have been fully reimbursed to the parties that have advance d
such costs) be developed using tax increments from the Original Zone o r
Expansion Area, as permitted by law .

3 . Current Appraised Value . Schedule 2, "Base Value of Expanded Zone",
identifies taxable real property accounts that are wholly or partly within the Expande d
Zone . The estimated value of the property within the Expanded Zone assumes that th e
property within these accounts has a uniform value . All property within the Expande d
Zone, except a portion of the City-owned tracts and Interstate Highway 1-20, is currentl y
undeveloped and being used for agriculture (including an agricultural exemption fro m
taxes). Based on appraisals by the Dallas Central Appraisal District (as of July 2001) ,
the real property with the Expanded Zone has an estimated value of $43,676 .
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Exhibit B
Expanded Zone
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Exhibit B
Expanded Zon e
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Section 4
Development Proposal s

1. Development Opportunity . The Expanded T€F includes property located on th e
north and south sides of Interstate Highway 1-20 in the general vicinity of Lawson Roa d
in the southeast part of the City . Interstate 1-20 is a major part of the NAFTA trad e
corridor and is the primary east-west interstate highway from far east to far west Texas ,
passing through both Dallas and Fort Worth . The City, the landowner, Falcon's Lair ,
LP (the "owner"), and the developer, Kell Development Company (the "Developer")
believe there is a current demand along this portion of the 1-20 corridor for retail, office ,
warehouse, light industrial, and other commercial uses that require freeway visibilit y
and freeway access .

2. Need for Public Infrastructure . Notwithstanding the high freeway visibilit y
offered by property within the Expanded TIF, direct access to 1-20 is very limited . The
Original Zone does not contain an interchange or frontage roads . In addition, a
significant portion of the property is located within the 100-year flood plain and require s
reclamation in accordance with an existing "404 Fill Permit" that has been approve d
and issued by the U .S. Army Corps of Engineers . Additional roadway, water, sewer ,
and drainage improvements must also be constructed . The needed infrastructure wil l
require a significant commitment of funds from one or more of the City, Owner ,
Developer, or the Falcon's Lair Utility and Reclamation District (the "Utility District") ,
and without such commitment, the property will not be developed in the foreseeabl e
future (perhaps for 20 years or more) If the needed infrastructure is not constructed ,
the commercial users that are expected to develop within the Expanded TIF will b e
forced to alternative locations along the 1-20 corridor .

3. Public Infrastructure Improvements . The public infrastructure improvement s
necessary to develop the property within the Expanded TIF include, but are not limite d
to, the following: (i) a four-lane, divided main road that will provide north-south arteria l
access to the property on both sides of 1-20 ; (ii) an interchange at the intersection of
the main road and 1-20 ; (iii) on and off ramp frontage roads for direct east-bound an d
west-bound access to 1-20 at the interchange ; (iv) internal roads to collect traffic withi n
the property and direct it to the main road and to the 1-20 interchange and frontage
roads ; (v) water, wastewater, drainage, and other utility improvements ; (vi) floodplain
reclamation and other related drainage improvements contemplated by the "404 Fil l
Permit" ; and (vii) other site-specific public improvements, including utilities . The exact
design of the public improvements will be determined by the City, Owner, Developer ,
and Utility District as reasonably necessary to achieve the objectives of this 2002 Plan ;
however, all improvements must be generally consistent with those described in thi s
Section 4,3 . The cost of the public infrastructure improvements will be advanced by th e
City, Owner, Developer, or Utility District, as set forth on Schedule 9 .1 and Schedule
9 .2 .
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(a) Public improvements funded by the City . Schedule 9.1, "Estimated Publi c
Improvement Costs - Cash Advanced by the City", identifies the 1-20 interchang e
improvements within the Original Zone for which the City has financia l
responsibility . The estimated costs for the improvements are shown in 200 2
dollars, however the out-year timing of the costs is shown in inflated dollars . Al l
costs shown on Schedule 9 .1 are "project" costs for which the City will receiv e
reimbursement from the tax increment funds for the Original Zone, as more full y
described in Section 5 of this 2002 Plan . The costs shown on Schedule 9 .1 are
estimates only, and if they are exceeded, the excess will also be a "project" cost
eligible for reimbursement. The City is not, however, obligated for any costs i n
excess of the Schedule 9 .1 amounts (see Section 6 .2, "City Cost Cap") .

(b) Public improvements funded by Owner, Developer or Utility 	 District.
Schedule 9.2, "Estimated Public Improvement Costs - Cash Advanced b y
Developer or District", identifies the public improvements for which Owner ,
Developer, or Utility District has financial responsibility . The public
improvements are separately identified for the Original Zone and the Expansio n
Area. The estimated costs for the improvements are shown in 2002 dollars ,
however the out-year timing of the costs is shown in inflated dollars . All costs
shown on Schedule 9.2 are "project" costs for which Owner, Developer, or Utilit y
District will receive reimbursement from the tax increment funds for the Origina l
Zone and Expansion Area, as more fully described in Section 5 of this 200 2
Plan. The costs shown on Schedule 9 .2 are estimates only, and if they are
exceeded, the excess will also be a "project" cost eligible for reimbursement .

4 .

	

Private Taxable improvements .

(a) Modified Concept Plan . Developer has prepared a modified conceptua l
development plan for the Expanded TIF, which plan is attached herewith a s
Exhibit C (the "Modified ConceptPlan") . The Modified Concept Plan reflects th e
uses for which there is a current demand along the 1-20 corridor, including retail ,
office, warehouse, light industrial, and other commercial uses. These uses wil l
be attracted to the Expanded T1F due to the high visibility from 1-20, direct
access to 1-20, and the availability of all necessary utilities . With the exception
of the City-owned land, the 86-Acre Tract, and the Lumley Road retail tract, al l
property within the Expanded TIF is currently zoned to allow the uses shown o n
the Modified Concept Plan, Applications will be filed with the City in May 200 2
to rezone the City-owned land . 86-Acre Tract and Lumley Road retail tract t o
allow the uses shown on the Modified Concept Plan .

(b) Estimate	 of	 Anticipated	 Development .

	

Schedule 3, "Estimate d
Development in Original Zone", and Schedule 4, "Estimated Development i n
Expanded Zone" provide a detailed estimate of anticipated private, taxabl e
development within the Original Zone and Expanded Zone . Based on these
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schedules, it is estimated that approximately 21 .4 million square feet of land wil l
be available for development if the above-described public improvements ar e
constructed . It is further estimated that approximately 8 .4 million square feet of
development (valued at over $672 million in 2002 dollars) will occur (includin g
retail, office, flex, and industrial) within the Expanded Zone at an average floo r
area ratio of 0.39 and an average value of $80 per square foot . Schedule 5,
"Estimated Timing of Taxable Development", estimates the timing of th e
anticipated taxable development for both the Original Zone and Expanded Zone .
Schedule 6, "Estimated Annual Appraised Value", estimates the increase i n
appraised value of real property within the Original Zone and Expanded Zon e
from the base year of 1999 through 2029 (with a total appraised value of $1,112 3
billion in 2029) .

2002 Amended and Restated Project and Finance Pla n
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Exhibit C
Modified Concept Pla n
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Section 5
Cash Flow

1 . Revenue to Tax Increment Fund . This 2002 Plan contemplates that the City ,
Owner, Developer, or Utility District will advance funds for the construction of the publi c
infrastructure improvements necessary to attract new private development to th e
Expanded TIF. The ability of City, Owner, Developer or Utility District to be reimbursed
for such costs will depend on future revenues into the tax increment funds for th e
Original Zone and the Expansion Area . The actual amount of such future revenues wil l
depend on the growth of appraised value of real property within the Expanded TIF, o n
the tax rates of the City and MISD, upon collection rates, and upon the duration of th e
Expanded TIF . Only tax on real property values in excess of the values as of the
taxable base year will be available for the tax increment funds (the funds canno t
receive personal property tax or sales tax) .

(a) Appraised value . Schedule 6, "Estimated Annual Appraised Value" ,
provides an estimate of how the appraised value of real property within th e
Original Zone and Expanded Zone will increase from the base year of 199 9
through 2029 . In 2029, the Expanded Zone is estimated to have an appraise d
value in excess of $1 .123 billion (contrasted with approximately $44,000 unde r
the "no-fill" scenario) .

(b) Tax rate . it has been assumed that the 2001 tax rates for the City and
MISD will remain constant for the duration of the Expanded TIF .

(c) Tax collection . It has been assumed that 99% of taxes will be collected .

(d) Duration . The duration of the Expanded TIF (i .e., January 1, 2000
through December 31, 2025) is unchanged from the Original Plan approved b y
Ordinance No . 3303 on June 7 . 1999, If all the reimbursement obligations to th e
City, Owner, Developer, and Utility District are satisfied before 2025, the Cit y
may terminate the Expanded TIF .

2 . Reimbursement to the City - Original Zone Project Costs . The City has an
obligation under this 2002 Plan to advance funds for the 1-20 interchang e
improvements within the Original Zone (see Section 4 and Schedule 9 .1) . The exact
cost of the improvements may change from the estimates contained in Schedule 9 .1 ;
and, to the extent actual costs exceed the estimates, the excess will be considered a
"project" cost and will be eligible for reimbursement . The City is not, however ,
obligated for any costs in excess of the Schedule 9 .1 amounts (see Section 6 .2, "City
Cost Cap"). The City may execute an agreement with the board of directors for the
Expanded TIF for the reimbursement of such costs, including interest at a rate that
bears a reasonable relationship to interest rates applicable to the City . The City will be
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entitled to such reimbursement only if tax increment funds contributed by the City an d
MISD are available from the Original Zone . In the event such funds are insufficient ,
none of the M1SD, Owner, Developer or Utility District shall be responsible for suc h
reimbursement . Schedule 10.1, "TIF Reimbursement Schedule for City, Project Costs '
for Original Zone, Using Tax Increments from Original Zone", sets forth the estimate d
schedule upon which the City will be reimbursed .

(a) City	 priority.

	

Schedule 10.1 reflects that the City is entitled t o
reimbursement for its Original Zone project costs on a priority basis from all Cit y
and M1SD tax increment revenues deposited into the tax increment fund from th e
Original Zone . This priority is established by Schedule 10.1 as a fixed annua l
amount identified on the schedule as "TIF cash for City debt service" .

(b) City administration fees . Schedule 10.1 reflects that the City will also b e
entitled to a priority reimbursement of an annual administration fee in the amoun t
of $30,000 for expenses incurred in the administration of the Expanded TIF .
This fee will be paid from tax increment revenues from the Original Zone .

(c) City reimbursement . Schedule 10 .1 estimates that, based on the priority
described above, the City will be fully reimbursed for its Original Zone project
costs in 2014, at which time the tax increment fund for the Original Zone wil l
reflect a balance ,

3 .

	

Reimbursement to Developer or Utility	 District - Original Zone Project Costs .
Owner, Developer, or Utility District has an obligation under this 2002 Plan to advance
funds for public improvements within the Original Zone (see Section 4 and Schedul e
9.2). The exact cost of such improvements may change from the estimates containe d
in Schedule 9 .2 ; and, to the extent actual costs exceed the estimates, the excess wil l
still be considered a "project" cost and will be efigible for reimbursement . Owner ,
Developer or Utility District may execute an agreement with the board of directors fo r
the Expanded TIF for the reimbursement of such costs, including interest at a rate tha t
bears a reasonable relationship to interest rates applicable to Utility District . Owner ,
Developer or Utility District will be entitled to such reimbursement only if tax incremen t
funds contributed by the City and MISD are available from the Original Zone . In the
event such funds are insufficient, neither the City nor MISD shall be responsible fo r
such reimbursement . Schedule 10 .2, "TIF Reimbursement Schedule for Developer o r
District, 'Project Costs' for Original Zone, Using Tax Increments from Original Zone" ,
sets forth the estimated schedule upon which Owner, Developer or Utility District will b e
reimbursed .

(a) Developer priority . As described in Section 2(a) above, Schedule 10 . 1
reflects that the City is entitled to be reimbursed for its Original Zone projec t
costs on a priority basis, To the extent tax increment revenues from the Origina l
Zone during any year exceed the City's priority amounts, Schedule 10 .2 reflect s
that the excess will be available to reimburse Owner, Developer or Utility District ,
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(b) Developer/Utility District reimbursement . Schedule 10 .2 estimates that ,
after respecting the City's priority described in Section 2(a) above, Owner ,
Developer or Utility District will be fully reimbursed for their Original Zone projec t
costs in 2015, at which time the tax increment fund for the Expansion Area wil l
have a balance. The board of directors of the Expanded TIF reserves the righ t
to repay principal and interest earlier than shown if cash flow to the ta x
increment fund permits .

4. Reimbursement to Developer or Utility District - Expansion Area Project Costs .
Owner, Developer, or Utility District has an obligation under this 2002 Plan to advance
funds for public improvements within the Expansion Area (see Section 4 and Schedul e
9.2) . The exact cost of such improvements may change from the estimates containe d
in Schedule 9 .2; and, to the extent actual costs exceed the estimates, the excess wil l
be considered a "project" cost and will be eligible for reimbursement . Owner,
Developer or Utility District may execute an agreement with the board of directors fo r
the Expanded TIF for the reimbursement of such costs, including interest at a rate tha t
bears a reasonable relationship to interest rates applicable to Utility District . Owner ,
Developer or Utility District will be entitled to such reimbursement only if tax incremen t
funds contributed by the City are available from the Expansion Area . In the event suc h
funds are insufficient, the City shall not be responsible for such reimbursement .
Schedule 11, "TIF Reimbursement Schedule for Developer or District, Project Costs fo r
Expansion Area, Using Tax Increments from the Expansion Area", sets forth th e
estimated schedule upon which Owner, Developer or Utility District will be reimbursed .
Schedule 11 estimates that Owner, Developer or Utility District will be fully reimburse d
for their Expansion Area project costs in 2010, at which time the tax increment fund fo r
the Expansion Area will have a balance . The board of directors of the Expanded TI F
reserves the right to repay principal and interest earlier than shown if cash flow to th e
tax increment fund permits .

5. Revenues Retained by Taxinq Jurisdictions - 2001 through 2029 . Schedule 1 ,
"Summary of Building Areas and Cash Flows (2001 through 2029)", compares the tota l
anticipated revenues (including real property, business personal property, and sale s
tax) to the City and MISD assuming the "no-fill" development scenario (i .e., assuming
that the above-described public improvements are not constructed) with the tota l
anticipated revenues assuming the development estimated by Schedule 5 (i .e . ,
assuming the public improvements are constructed) . The City's estimated revenues (i n
inflated dollars, net of cash to the tax increment funds) increase from $9,124 to
approximately $180 million . MISD's revenues (in inflated dollars, net of cash to the tax
increment funds) increase from . $12 .148 to approximately $127 million . Schedule 7 ,
"Estimated Real Property Tax Collected, Contributed to T1F and Retained if No Fill, N o
Development", and Schedule 8, "Estimated Real Property Tax Collected, Contributed t o
TIF and Retained if Development as Planned", provide detailed annual estimates o f
real property taxes. Schedule 12, "Total Revenues Retained by MISD and City",
provides a revenue analysis that includes business personal property tax and sales tax .

2002 Amended and Restated Project and Finance Pla n
Falcon's Lair Tax TFF Reinvestment Zone No . 4
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Section 6
Agreements

The City, MISD, Owner, Developer, and Utility District will enter into a Maste r
Development Agreement (the "Master Agreement") that will implement the provisions
and intent of this 2002 Plan (including the provisions and intent of the Exhibits an d
Schedules) and that will contain provisions necessary for the City and Utility District t o
issue bonds to fund their obligations to construct public improvements (as generall y
described in Schedule 9 .1 and Schedule 9 .2, respectively) . The Master Agreement wil l
also include provisions to address the following :

	

1 .

	

City Funding .

(a) Funding method, . The City will determine the method by which it will fun d
its obligations to construct the 1-20 interchange improvements contemplated b y
this 2002 Plan (as described in Section 4 and Schedule 9 .1) .

(b) Funding benchmark . The City will be obligated to fund the design an d
construction of the 1-20 interchange improvements when Utility District issue s
bonds to fund its obligations to construct the public improvements required b y
this 2002 Plan (as described In Section 4 and Schedule 9 .2) and when the
interchange construction fund (described in Section 6.3 below) has been
established, The City's funding obligation will be evidenced by an enforceabl e
agreement (either separate from or part of the Master Agreement) approved b y
Utility District's bond counsel and underwriter .

(c) Interchange pre-design costs . When the Master Agreement is approved ,
the City will fund the 1-20 interchange pre-design activities identified in th e
Master Agreement as necessary to obtain governmental approvals for th e
interchange .

2 . City Cost Cap . The City will not be obligated to fund the cost of the 1-20
interchange improvements in excess of the amount set forth on Schedule 9 .1 . If the
cost exceeds the Schedule 9 .1 amount, the City will have no obligation to fund the
excess, and the excess will be paid by Owner .

3 . Interchange Construction Fund . Owner, Developer, or Utility District wil l
reimburse the City for a portion of the City's cost for the design and construction of th e
1-20 interchange improvements, in the amount of $1,733,000 ($318,457 in 2004 ;
$746,257 in 2005 ; $488,006 in 2006 . and $180,284 in 2007), by establishing a ban k
account sufficient for such purpose .

2002 Amended and Restated Project and Finance Pla n
Falcon's Lair Tax TIF Reinvestment Zone No . 4
May 1, 2002
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4. Land Transfers . When Utility District issues bonds to fund its obligations t o
construct the public improvements required by this 2002 Plan (as described in Sectio n
4 and Schedule 9 .2), the City will simultaneously transfer to Owner or Developer th e
Lawson Road Tract and the 30-Acre Tract . The transfers will be free and clear of al l
liens and encumbrances except easements and other standard matters of record. In
addition, at the time of the transfer, the Lawson Road Tract shall be zoned o r
encumbered by deed restrictions that establish minimum development standard s
comparable to those contained in the PD zoning for the Falcon's Lair-South Trac t
(Mesquite City Ordinance No . 3379) .

5. Additional Optional Improvements . The City reserves the right, subject to any
required approval of the board of directors of the Expanded TIF, to revise this 200 2
Plan to include additional public improvements that the City will fund as "project" cost s
and for which the City will seek reimbursement from tax increment revenues . The City
shall not, however, have a right to reimbursement for the cost of such additional
improvements until the tax increment revenues from the Original Zone and Expansio n
Area have first been used to reimburse the City, Owner, Developer, and Utility Distric t
for their respective "project" costs included in this 2002 Plan .

6. Additional Required Improvements . The City agrees to pay $1 .5 million for the
construction of water and sewer improvements to serve the initial development withi n
the Expanded Zone located east of Lumley Road. The City further agrees to pa y
$1 .733 million for the construction of additional water and sewer improvements to serve
development within the Expanded Zone within six years (or earlier if needed to serv e
major users) . The City's obligation to fund these amounts will be evidenced by an
enforceable agreement (either separate form or part of the Master Agreement)
approved by the Utility District's bond counsel and underwriters .

7. Drainage Variance . The City will not be obligated to issue any bonds for the
design or construction of the 1-20 interchange improvements until Owner or Developer
has complied with the City's drainage regulations .

8. City Dedications . The City will convey to the State of Texas (or otherwis e
dedicate to the public) any City-owned land that is required for the public improvement s
to be constructed pursuant to this 2002 Plan .

9. Arbitration . The Master Agreement shall provide that all disputes in connectio n
with the Expanded TIF, this 2002 Plan and the Master Agreement shall be subject to
binding arbitration .

10. Benefited Party . Any party, including the City, Owner, Developer, and Utilit y
District, who provides funding for any of the public improvements contemplated by thi s
2002 Plan to be constructed as a "project cost" will be entitled to reimbursement as se t
forth in this 2002 Plan and, to the extent applicable, the Master Agreement . This 2002
Plan and the Master Agreement shall inure to the benefit of any party who provide s

2002 Amended and Restated Project and Finance Pla n
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such project cost funding (and to their respective heirs, successors, and assigns) . Any
such benefited party may assign to any lender (or to any trustee on behalf of
bondholders or other similarly situated beneficiaries), in whole or in part, the rights o f
such party to reimbursement under this 2002 Plan and the Master Agreement . An
assignment of such reimbursement rights (which may occur without the consent of an y
other party) shall not release the assignor of its duties and obligations under this 200 2
Plan or the Master Agreement and shall not obligate the assignee to perform suc h
duties and obligations or to be responsible or liable for the assignor's failure to perform
such duties and obligations .

2002 Amended and Restated Project and Finance Plan
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Schedule 1

Summary of Building Areas and Cash Flows ,
2001 through 2030

Assumptions:
Average total value per SF of building :
Construction period, In years:
Land maintains agricultural valuation until built?

$80
1 0
Y es

Reimbursement horizons :
Original project costs, City :
Original project costs, developer :
Expanded zone project costs,

201 4
201 5

developer :

	

201 6

Program
Buildings S F

in Original Zone
Buildings S F

In Zone, Expanded

Cumulative Receipts (1~

	

i

Actual
to TI F
Fund

Actual

	

Actual
to MISD

	

to City Genera l
Net of Cash

	

Fund, Net of Cash
to T1F Fund (2)

	

to TIF Fund (2)

if no fill, no development 0 0 $0 $12,148

	

$10,026

If developed as planned (3) 2,742,146 8,403,799 $44,393,027 $126,526,824

	

$179,762,76 3
NPV at 5 .5% $26,381,000 $44,874,000

	

$65,726,000

Notes :
The geography is greater than the original Zone boundaries . The MISD contributes tax increments generated within the original boundaries only .

(1) Recipts are adjusted for return of tax increments in the final year of contributions in excess of amount required for project costs.

(2) Reel property tax retained, plus all business personal property tax and (for the City) sates tax . Does not include value of public improvements o r
administrative tees earned by City _

(3) Plan according to mix of land uses, floor area ratios, timing and appraisals anticipated by developer and other assumptions as stated in supportin g
schedules .

4130102
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Schedule 2 :

Base Value of Expanded Zone

DCAD Account

Entire Tract
Market

	Site Address	 Record Owner	 Acreage	 Value

	 Part In Zone
Assessed

	

Market Assessed
Value

	

Acreage Value

	

Valu e
Base year value (11111999) of original Zone

65056870010030100 1400 IH 20 Falcon's Lair L . P . 207 .37 $331,790 $20,737 101 $161,599 $10,100
65056870010030400 1401 IN 20 Falcon's Lair L. P . 418 .24 $669,180 $41,823 81 $129 .599 $6,100
N. A. City of Mesquite N . A . N . A . $0 2 N. A . $0
IH 20 State of Texas N. A. N . A . $0 N. A. N . A. $0
Subtotal 625 .61 $1,000,970 $62,560 184 $291,198 L$18,20

Estimated base year value (11112002) of land ADDED to Zone (assumes appraisal will match 11112001 appraisal)
$275,066 $16,33265056870010030100

	

1400 IH 20 Falcon 's Lair L. P . 207 .37 $331,630 $19,690 172
65056870010030400

	

1401 IH 20 Falcon's Lair L. P . 418.24 $659,180 $39,732 55 $87,999 $5,225
65055970510040200

	

Lumley Rd . Falcon ' s Lair L . P . 0.65 $3,920 $3,920 1 $3,920 $3,920
N. A.

	

Lawson Rd . City of Mesquite N. A. N . A . $0 90 N. A. $ 0
N. A

	

floodplain City of Mesquite N. A . N . A . $0 30 N. A. $0
Subtotal 626 .26 $1,004,730 $63,342 348 $366,985 $25,476

Base value of expanded Zone
Original total 184 $291,198 $18,200
Additions 348 $366,985 ?$„;476
Total 532 $658,183 Q43,6,

Assessed value reflects agriculaturai use . Assessed value is total apprased value, the determinant of base value .

Acreage figures are approximate and subject to verification by survey .

1 9



'Schedule 3:

Estimated Development in Original Zone

Acreage in original boundaries:
Total acreage in Zone, excluding 1H 20

Anticipate d
Land Use

Est.
Floor
Area
Ratio

E. Real Ppty .
Appraisal Increas e

per Building SF ,
in 2002 Dollars

Unimproved land 0 $0
Retail 0 .25 $80
Office 0 .35 $80
Flex 0 .33 $8 0

hdusbial 0 .45 $8 0
ptal or Average 0 .39 $60

	 23less devetoper~

	

dedications
161 net acres for development

"No Fill" Scenario Development Scenario
Est . Real Ppty . Est. Real Ppty.

% of Net Estimated Est. Appraisal % of Net Estimated Est. Appraisal
Acreage Net Land SF Budding Increase, Acreage Net Land SF Building Increase,

for This Use for Thls Use SF in 2002 Dollars for This Use for This Use SF in 2002 Dolia~'}

100% 7,013,160 0 $0 0% 0 0 $ 0
0% 0 0 $0 14% 981,842 245.461 $19,636,84 8
0% 0 0 $0 19% 1,332,500 456,375 $37,310,01 1
0% 0 0 $0 10% 701,316 231,434 $18,514,74 2
0% 0 0 $0 57% 3,997,501 1,798,876 $143,910,04 3

100% 7,013,160 0 $0 100% 7,013,160 2,742,146 $219,371,645

`Land area figures are approximate, subject to verification by survey.

door area ratio (FAR) relates gross floor area, excluding garage space, to land area . Ratios are the developer's estimates for the site, at completion:=

Appraised value per building SF is the approximate average MAD total appraisal per br dng SF for taxable commercial construction in Mesquite since 1990 .

,a

	

20



Schedule 4:

Estimated Development in Expanded Zon e

Acreage :
Total acreage in Zone, excluding IH 20

Anticipated
	 Land Use

Est .
Floor
Area

	 Ratio	 in 2002 Dollars

Est . Real Ppty .
Appraisal Increase
per Building SF ,

Unimproved land 0 $ 0
Retail 0.25 $8 0
Office 0 .35 $8 0
Flex 0,33 $8 0
industrial 0 .45 $8 0
Residential 0 .04 $8 0
Total or Average 0 .39 $80

532
	 -41less developer's estimated dedications
491 net acres for developmen t

Development Scenari o

% of Net Estimated Est.
Est. Real Ppty,

Appraisa l
Acreage Net Land SF Building Increase ,

for This Use for This Use SF in 2002 Dollars

0% 0 0 $ 0
6% 1,282,370 320,593 $25,647,40 3
4% 854,913 299,220 $23,937,57 6

34% 7,266,764 2,398,032 $191,842,57 6
56% 11,968,788 5,385,955 $430,876,37 3

0% 0 0 $ 0
100% 21,372,836 8,403,799 $672,303,928

Land area figures are approximate, subject to verification by survey .

Floor area ratio (FAR) relates gross floor area, excluding garage space, to land area, Ratios are the devel '

Appraised value per building SF is the approximate average DCAD total appraisal per building SF for taxat

2 1



Schedule 5:

Estimated Timing of Taxable Developm e

Assumption:
With fill, development build-out spans L	 10 years. Initial development enters roll by 11112005 ,

Yaer. Base 1

	

2

	

3

	

4

	

5

	

6

	

7

	

8

	

9

	

10

	

11

	

12

	

13

	

1 4
rAppraisais as of 1/f/	 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 	 2045	 2000	 2007	 2008	 2009	 2010	 2011	 2012	 2013

'o FIR"' Scenario

Original Zone
Net land inventory

	

7,013,160 7,013,160 7,013,160 7,013,160 7,013,160 7,013,160 7,013,160 7,013,160 7,013,15 0
Floor area added this yea r
Retai l
Office
Flex
Industrial
Total GFA added this yea r

iasrelaprnent Scenario

Original Zan e

Nat land inventory 6,311,844 5,610,528 4,909,212 4,207,896 3,506,580 2,805,264 2,103,948 1,402,632 701,31 6
`Fk7or area added this yea r
Retail 24,546 24,546 24,546 24,546 24,546 24,546 24,546 24,546 24,546
Office 46,638 46,638 46,638 46,638 46,638 46,638 45,638 46,638 46,63 8
Flex 23,143 23,143 23,143 23,143 23,143 23,143 23,143 23,143 23,14 3
Industrial 179,888 179,888 179,888 179,688 179,888 179,888 179,888 179,888 179,888

Total GFA added tills year 274,215 274,215 274,215 274,215 274,215 274,215 274,215 274,215 274,21 5

Entire Zone as Expande d
Net land inventory

	

- 19,235,552 17,098,269 14,960,985 12,823,702 10,686,418 8,549,134 6,411,851 4,274,567 2,137,284

Floor area added this yea r
Retail

	

- 32,059 32 .059 32,059 32,059 32,059 32,059 32,059 32,059 32,05 9
Office

	

_

	

_

	

- 29,922 29,922 29,922 29,922 29,922 29,922 29,922 29,922 29,922
Flex

	

- 239,803 239,803 239,803 239,803 239,803 239,803 239,803 239,803 239,80 3
Industrial

	

-

	

-

	

- 538,595 538,595 538,595 538,595 538,595 538,595 538,595 638,595 538,596
Residential

	

-

	

-

	

_

	

- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total GFA added this year

	

-

	

- 840,380 840,380 840,380 840,380 840,380 840,380 840,380 840,380 840,380

Page 1 of 3

22



Schedule 5:

Estimated Timing of Taxable Development

C

Year:
Appraisals as of 1/11

1 5
2014

1 6
2015

1 7
2016

1 8
2017

1 9
2018

2 0
2019

2 1
2020

22
2021

23
2022

24
2023

2 5
2024

2 6
202 5

'moo Flir Scenari o
Original Zon e

Net land inventory 7,013,160 7,013,160 7,013,160 7,013,160 7,013,160 7,013,160 7,013,160 7,013,160 7,013,160 7,013,160 7,013,160 7,013,16 0
Floor area added this year
Retail

• Office -
Flex - -
Industria l
Total GFA added this yea r

Development Scenario
Original Zon e

Net land inventor y
Floor area added this year

44;546 0 0 0 0 0

a

0 0 0 0Retai l
Office 46,638 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 q

Flex 23,143 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

	 Irttlustiia I	 179,888	 0	 0	 0	 0	 00	 0	 0	 0	 0

Total GFA added this year 274,215 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

i~'tire Zone as Expanded
D 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0Net and Inventory

Floor area added this yea r
Retail 32,059 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Office 29,922 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Flex 238,803 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Industrial 538,595 0 0 0 0 q 0 0 0 0 0 0

	 Residential 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total GFA added this year 840,380 0 0 0 q 0 0 0 0 0. 0 0

Page 2 of 3
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Schedule 5:

Estimated Timing of Taxable Development

Year:

	

27

	

ZS

	

29

	

30

	

Cumulative
Appraisafs as qt 1/5/	 	 2026	 2027	 2028	 2029	 Total

to Fill" Scenario
Original Zon e

Net land inventory

	

7,013,160 7,013,160 7,013,160 7,013,16 0
Floor area added this yea r
Retai l
Office
Flex
M`ustriai
Total GFA added this yea r

*vetopment. Scenario
Original Zon e

Net ;and Inventory
Floor area added this yew
Retail 0 0 0 245,46 1
Office 0 0 0 466,375
Flex

	

0 0 0 0 231,43 4
Industrial

	

0 0 0 0 1,798,876
Total GFA added this year

	

a 0 0 0 2,742,146

itIre Zone as Expande d
Net land inventory

	

q 0 0
Floor area added this yea r
Retail

	

0 0 0 0 320,59 3
Office

	

0 0 0 0 299,220
Flex

	

0 0 0 0 2,398,03 2
Industrial

	

0 0 0 0 5,385,955
Residential

	

0 q 0 0 0
Total GFA added this year

	

0 0 0 0 0,4 q3,799

Page 3 of 3

E

24



8

41

8888

4,

V

Pd

v

	

i
m

x888 0

8888 1
CD

V

~1

	

17

41
{mNp

ti O
O~

	

b~s t
t

tO

	

O

	

W 8888 8

4111
f3 l4•7

V

_m2 00 8 88180

N
up,

	

8- t'''''

V

8 8 o C N

H

y

ts
m
fl

8888 0

nISS8 -712
m

8888 2

V J

.iv ., IRIqx3



Exhibit "A "

RH_s,
EWi rA

s§i s
C'"I if)

a*4 N m~n 1

W N W H

p
w

22$2 2

D. a

'022 2

§USa g

5

r pn

wr an w

n A

M

4349

E

44 w

N5i



Exhibit "A"

N n

s EAra g
C

- Il kw

Tawa s
a

v gg a s
a

.% g

	

gasa g

ro m
7 a

69 69

	

g-

g g sas di n

2 y

Raaa a
M H y

gssss
F,§

	

mm
s a g s

W M W

w w

3



Schedule 7:

Estimated Real Property Tax Collected ,
Contributed to TIF and Retained,

If No Fill, No Development
Assumptions :

Property tax rates per $10 0
M]SD :

City :

Tax collection rate : 99% 1
$1 .58000
0.54148 ,

Year. Base 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

	

9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 2 0
Valuations for Jan . 1, 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007

	

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2010 2017 2018 201 9
Co1ections by May 1, 2006 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

	

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2018 2017 2018 2019 2020

Est. real property tax collected by :
MfSt;3 $270 $270 $270 $278 $287 $295 $304 $313

	

$323 $333 $342 $353 $363 $374 $385 $397 $409 $421 $434 $44 7
Ctty, from original Zone $93 $93 $93 $95 $98 $101 $104 $107

	

$111 $114 $117 $121 $125 $128 $1$2 $136 $140 $144 $149 $15 3
City from total expanded Zone`` $93 $93 $229 $236 $243 $250 $258 $266 $274 $282 $290 $299 $308 $317 $327 $337 $347 5357 $368 $37 9

Total (MISO original, City revised) $303 $363 $500 $515 $530 $546 $562 $579

	

$597 $614 $$33 $652 $671 $692 $712 $734 $756 $778 $802 $62 6

Est . property tax dedicated to TfF by:
$0 $0 $0 $0 $2 $11 $20 $29

	

$38 $46 $58 $68 $79 $90 $101 $112 $124 $137 $149 $16 2M3Sf$
City, from original Zone' ~;• $0 $0 $0 $0 $1 $4 $7 $10

	

$13 $16 $20 $23 $27 $31 $35 $39 $43 $47 $51 $5 6
Cl

	

from total •

	

sanded Zone $0 $0 $0 $2 $9 $16 $24 $32

	

$40 $46 $56 $65 $74 $83 $93 $102 $113 $123 $134 $14 5
Total t1V115t] original, City revised}

	

:$$ig $0 $0 $0 $2 $11 $27 $43 $60

	

$78 $96 $114 $133 $453 $173 $193 $215 $237 $260 $283 $30 7

Est. real property tax retained b y
MfSD ' x r $270 $270 $270 $278 $28$ $285 $285 $285 $265 $265 $285 $285 $285 $285 $265 $285 $285 $285 $285 $28 5

City, from original Zone

	

$93 $93 $93 $95 $98 $98 $98 $98

	

$90 $98 $98 $98 $98 $9$ $98 $96 $98 $98 $98 $9 6

	 City from total expanded Zone 	 $93 $23 4$93 $229 $234 $234 $234 $234 $234$234 	 $234 $234 $234 $234 $234 $234 $234 $234 $234 $23 4

Total (MISC original, City revised),_ $$63 $363 $500 $513 $519 $519 $519 $519

	

$519 $519 $519 $519 $519 $519 $519 $519 $519 $519 $519 $519

Page 1 of 2
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Schedule T :

Estimated Real Property Tax Collected ,
Contributed to TIF and Retained ,

If No Fill, No Development

Year:

	

21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 test . Adjustment While MISD Contributes,
Valuations for Jan . 1,

	

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 at End of Term Cumulative, Est. % of Total Contributions from
Cofectioos by May 1,

	

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 if No Spending 30 Years Original Zone Revised Zone j

Est. real property tax collected by :
MIS!] $460 $474 $488 $503 $518 $534 $550 $566 $583 $601 $12,148

City, from original Zone $158 $162 $167 $172 $178 $183 $188 $194 $200 $206 $4,163
City from total expanded Zone $390 $402 $414 $426 $439 $452 $466 $480 $494 $509 $10,026

Total (MISD originat, City revised) $851 $876 $902 $929 $957 $986 $1,016 $1,046 51,077 $1,110 $22,174

Est . property tax dedicated to TIF byr
MISD $176 $189 $204 $218 $233 $249 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($2,498) $0 74% 51 %

City, from original Zone"

	

$60 $65 $70 $75 $80 $85 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($655) $0 26%
City from total expanded Zone $156 $168 $180 $192 $205 $218 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($2,277) $0 49 %

Total (MISD original, City revised) $332 $357 $384 $411 $438 $467 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($4,773) $0 100% 104 %

Est. real property tax retained by :
MISO $285 $285 $285 $285 $285 $285 $550 $566 $583 $801 $2,496 $12,148

City, from original Zone

	

$98 $98 $98 $98 $98 $98 $188 $194 $200 $206 $855 $4,16 3
City from total expanded Zone $234 $234 $234 $234 $234 $234 $466 $480 $494 $509 $2,277 $10,026

Total (MISD original, City revised) $519 $519 $519 $519 $519 $519 $1,016 $1,046 $1,077 $1,110 $4,773 $22,174

Page 2 of 2

29



Schedule 8:

Estimated Real Property Tax Collected ,
Contributed to TIF and Retained ,

if Developed as Planned

Taxes do not include payments for rollback of agricultural valuations to market appraisals for five preceeriing years . First rollback payment Is received in 2006.
Rollback payment will flow lo TIF fund , although rollback payments due to residential development (est . 3%) will flow to City general fund .

Assumptions :
Property tax rates per $10 0

MISD :
City :

Year: Base 1 2 4' 5 0 7 8 9 10 11 1 2
Velvet ions for-Jan . 1, 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 201 2
Collections by May 1, 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2008 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 201 3

real property tax collected by :
MISO $270 $270 $270 $278 $287 $375,225 $767,036 $1,176,308 $1,603,652 $2,049,697 $2,515,092 53,000,506 $3,508,632

City, from original Zone $93 $93 $93 $95 $98 $128,593 $282,870 $403,131 $549,586 $702,449 $861,944 $1,028,300 $1,201,754
City from total expanded Zone, $93 $93 $229 $2,916 $3,004 $396,602 $807,983 51,237,749 11,686,524 $2,154,948 $2,643,675 $3,153,381 $3,684,65 6

Total (MIST] original, City revised) $383 $363 $500 $3,195 $3,291 $771,828 $1,575,018 $2,414,057 $3,290,176 $4,204,645 $5,158,766 $6,153,866 $7,191,28 8

Est. property tax dedicated to TIF by:
MISD $0 $0 $0 $0 $2 $374,941 $766,751 $1,178,024 $1,603,388 $2,049,412 $2,514,807 $3,000,221 $3,506,34 7

City, from original Zone $0 $0 $0 $0 $1 $128,496 $282,772 $403,034 $549,488 $702,352 $861,847 $1,028,202 $1,201,65 8

City from total expanded Zone $0 $0 $0 $2,682 $2,270 $396,388 $807,748 $1,237,515 $1,886,290 $2,154,714 $2,843,441 $3,153,127 $3,684,42 2

Total (MIST] original, City revised) $0 $0 $0 $2,682 $2,772 $771,309 $1,574,500 $2,413,538 $3,289,657 $4,204,126 $5,158,248 $6,153,349 $7,190,76 9

Est. real property tax retained by .
MISD $270 $270 $270 $215 $285 $285 $285 $285 $285 $285 $285 $285 $28 5

City, from original Zone $93 $93 $93 $95 $98 $98 $98 $98 $98 $96 $95 $98 $9 8

City from total expanded Zone $93 $93 $229 $234 $234 $234 $234 $234 $234 $234 $234 $234 $23 4

181(MtSO original, City revised) $363 $3133 $500 $513 $519 $519 $519 $519 $519 $519 $519 $519 $519

Page 1 of 3
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Schedule 8:
Estimated Real Property Tax Collected,

Contributed to TIF and Retained ,
If Developed as Planned

Year

	

1 4
Valuations for Jan. 1,

	

201 3
Collections by May 1,

	

2014

1 5
201 4
2015

1 6
201 5
2016

1 7
201 6
2017

1 8
201 7
2018

1 9
201 5
2019

20
201 9
2020

2 1
2020
2021

22
2021
2022

2 3
202 2
2023

2 4
202 3
2024

Est. real property tax collected by :
MISC $4,034,183 $4,583,895 $4,652,653 $4,722,443 $4,793,280 $4,865,179 $4,938,156 $5,012,2.29 $5,087,412 $5,163,723 $5,241,17 9

City, from original Zone $1,382,560 $1,570,941 $1,594,505 $1,618,423 $1,642,699 $1,667,340 $1,692,350 $1,717,735 $1,743,501 $1,769,654 $1,796,19 9
City from total expanded Zone $4,238,171 $4,614,433 $4,886,649 $4,959,949 $5,034,348 $5.109,863 $5,186,511 $5,264,309 $5,343,274 $5,423,423 $5,504,77 4

Total (MISC original, City revised) $8,272,353 $9,398,327 $9,539,302 $9,682,392 $9,827,628 $9,975,042 $10,124,668 $10,276,538 $10,430,686 $10,587,146 $10,745,95 3

Est. property tax dedicated to T1F by :
MISC $4,033,89B SO $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

City, from original Zone $1,382,453 $1,570,044 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $ 0
City from total expanded Zone $4,237,937 $4,814,199 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total [MISC original, City revised} $8,271,835 $4,514,199 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Est. real property tax retained by :
MISC

	

$285 $4,583,895 $4,652,653 $4,722,443 $4,793,280 $4,865,179 $4,938,156 $5,012,229 $5,087,412 $5,163,723 $5,241,17 9
City, from ortglnal Zone

	

$98 $98 $1,594,505 $1,618,423 $1,642,699 $1,667,340 $1,692,350 $1,717,735 $1,743,501 $1,759,654 $1,796,199
City from total expanded Zone

	

$234 $234 $4,886,649 $4,959,949 $5,034,348 $5,109,863 $5,186,511 $5,264,309 $5,343,274 $5,423,423 $5,504,77 4
Total (MISC original, City revised)

	

$519 $4,584,129 $9,539,302 $9,882,392 $9,827,628 $9,975,042 $10,124,668 $10,276,538 $10,430,686 $10,587,146 $10,745,953
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Schedule 8 1

Estimated Real Property Tax Collected ,
Contributed to TIF and Retained ,

If Developed as Planned

Year: 25 26 27 28 29 30 Est . Adjustment Est. Adjustmen t
Valuations for Jan. 1, 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 in Final Year In Final Year Cumulative ,
Collections by May 1, 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 for MfSD for City 30 Year s

i~st real property tax collected by:
MISO $5,319,797 $5,399,594 $5,480,588 $5,562,797 $5,648,239 $5,730,932 $101,229,80 2

City, from original Zone $1,823,142 $1,650,489 $1,878,246 $1,906,420 $1,935,016 $1,984,041 $34,692,35 0
City !torn total expanded Zone $5,587,346 $5,671,156 $5,756,223 $5,842,567 $5,930,205 $6,019,156 $106,344,19 0

Total (MISD original, City revised) $10,907,143 $11,070,750 $11,236,811 $11,405,363 $11,576,444 $11,750,090 $207,573,93 2

Est property tax dedicated to TIF by :
MIST]

	

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($608,504 $18,417,26 7
City, from original Zone

	

$0 $0 $0 $0 50 $0 $8,091,14 4
City from total expanded Zone

	

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 =34,726) $24,586,486
Total (MISD original . City revised)

	

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($608,504) ($234,726) $43,003,753

Est. real property tax retained by :
MISD

	

15,319,797 $5,399,594 $5,480,588 $5,562,797 $5,646,239 $5,730,932 $608,504 $82,812,535
City, from original Zone

	

$1,823,142 $1,850,489 $1,878,246 $1,906,420 $1,935,016 $1,964,041 $26,601,206
City from total expanded Zone

	

$5,587,346 $5,671,156 $5,756,223 $5,642,567 $5,930,205 $6,019,158 $234,728 $81,757,705
Total (MISR original, City revised) $10,907,143 $11,070,750 $11,236,811 $11,405,363 $11,576,444 $11,750,090 $608,504 $234,726 $164,570,239
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Schedule 9.1 :
Estimated Public Improvement Costs ,

Cash Advanced by City
Cash Advance by

	

Cash Advance by

	

Cash Advance by
May, 2002

	

May, 2003

	

May, 200 4
% of

	

Cost, with

	

% of

	

Cost, with

	

% of

	

Cost, wit h
	Capital Cost	 Inflation	 Capital Cost	 Inflation	 Capital Cost	 Inflatio n

For Qrtpinai Zone
Capital costs, In 2002 dollar s
IH 20 interchange and frontage roods $9,425,959

	

0%
Subtotal $9,425,959

interest costs
(from reimbursement schedule )

City administrative fees
Total project costs for original Zon e

For Expanded Part of Zone Onl y
Capital costs, in 2002 dollars

Subtotal

	

$ 0
interest costs

(from reimbursement schedule )
Total for expanded part only

For All of Expanded Zone
Capital costs, In 2002 dollar s
Interest costs

City administrative fee s
Total for all of expanded Zone

Assumed annual Inflation of construction costs :

	

3.0%

Cash Advance by

	

Cash Advance b y
May, 2005

	

May, 200 $
% of

	

Cost, with

	

% of

	

Cost, wit h
Capital Cost inflation Capital Cost Inflatio n

$ o

$o

0% $0

	

100% $10,000,00 0
$o

	

$10,000,00 0

so 0%	 $0$0
q% 	$ o

$0
0% 	$0

$o

0% $o

$o

0% $o

$o

0% 	s o
$0

0% 	$o
$0

A project cost of the original Zone is the lesser of actual TIF revenue for any year or $30,000, payable as an administative fee to the City .
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Schedule 9 .1 :

Estimated Public Improvement Costs ,

Cash Advanced by City

Cash Advance by

	

Cash Advance by

	

Total Cost
May, 2007

	

May, 2008

	

Advanced ,
% of

	

Cost, with

	

% of

	

Cost, with

	

Wit h
Capital Cost Inf#atton Capital Cost

	

Inflation

	

Inflatio n

Subtotal

	

$0

	

$0

	

$10,000,000

For Original Zone
Capital costs, in 2002 dollar s
IH 20 Interchange and frontage roads 0 %0%

	

$0 $0

	

$10,000,000

For Expanded Part of Zone Only
Capital costs, In 2002 dollars

$4,662,720
$270,00 3

$14,932,72 3

Interest cost s
(from reimbursement schedule )

City administrative fee s
Total project costs for original Zone

0% $0 0% $ 0
Subtotal $0 $ 0

Interest costs
(from reimbursement schedule) = K= h K a

	

z=

	

~ '" v g'

	$0
$0

$5,560,196
Total for expanded part only

	

$5,560;198

For All of Expanded Zone
Capital costs, in 2002 dollar s
interest costs

City administrative fees
Total for all of expanded Zone

page 2 of 2

$10,000,00 0
$10,222,916

$270,00 3
$20,492,999
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Schedule 9.2:

Estimated Public Improvement Costs ,
Cash Advanced by Developer or District

2002
Cost

Estimate

Cash Advance by

	

Cash Advance b y
May, 2002

	

May, 2003
Cash Advance b y

May, 2004
Cash Advance b y

May, 2005
Cash Advance b y

May, 2006
% of

	

Cost, with

	

% o f
Capital Cost

	

Inflation

	

Capital Cost
Cost, wit h
Inflation

% o f
Capital Cost

Cost, with
Inflation

% of
Capital Cost

Cost, with
Inflation

% of
Capital Cost

Cost, wit h
Inflation

For Original Zon e
Capital costs, in 2002 dollar s
IH 20 Interchange and frontage roads $1,572,209 0% $0 0% $0 16% $3 .18,457 43% $748,257 28% $488,006
Main road (4-lane divided, w utilities) $2,998, 044 5% $149,900 45% $1,389,573 50% $1,590,289 0% $0 0% $0

Ring road (with utilities) $2,332,000 5% $116,600 45% $1,060,882 50% $1,237,009 0% $0 0% $0
Subtotal $6,902,209 $266,500 $2,470,455 $3,145,756 $746,257 $488,006

For Expanded Part of Zone Onl y
Capital costs, in 2002 dollars

Earthwork $7,500,004 0% $0 0% $0 5% $397,838 50% $4,097,726 45% $3,798,592
Additional ring road $2,332,000 0% $0 0% $0 5% $123,701 50% $9,274,120 45% $1,181,10 9

Roadslutillties $1,$38,000 0% $0 0% $0 5% $86,888 50% $894,943 45% $829, 61 3
Subtotal $11,470,000 $0 $0 $608,425 $6,266,789 $5,809,314

Interest cost s
(from reimbursement schedule )

Total for expanded part only

Assumed annual inflation of construction costs :

	

3-0%

A project cost of the original Zone is the lesser of actual TlF revenue for any year or $30,000, payable as an administative fee to the City .

page 1 of 2

interest cost s
(from reimbursement schedule )

City administrative fees
Total project costs for original Zone

For All of Expanded Zon e
Capital costs, in 2002 dollars

	

$18,372,209
Interest costs

City administrative fee s
Total for all of expanded Zone
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Schedule 9 .21

Estimated Public Improvement Costs ,
Cash Advanced by Developer or District

Cash Advance by
May, 2007

Cash Advance b y
May, 2008

% of

	

Cost, with

	

% of
Capital Cost

	

Inflation

	

Capital Cost
Cost, wit h
Inflatio n

For Original Zone
Capital costs, in 2002 dollar s
IH 20 interchange and frontage roads 10% $180,284 0% $0
Main road (4-lane divided, w utilities) 0% $0 0% $0

Ring road (with utilities) 0% $0 0% $0
Subtotal $180,284 $0

Interest cost s
(from reimbursement schedule )

City administrative fees ~ c'-:5?

	

. ..
~~;'•Y _?.z'~ d

	

~~ •3Y: ~ :n:~-~~gs7Y,KS-r.y~~~ :~~s'r'••`v-.}}~y. r

For Expanded Part of Zone Onl y
Capital costs, in 2002 dollars

Earthwork 0% $0

	

0%

	

$ 0
Additional ring road 0% $0

	

0%

	

$0
Roads/utilities 0% $0

	

0%

	

$0
Subtotal $0

	

$0

Total Cost
Advanced ,

Wit h
Inflatio n

$1,733,004
$2,398,997
$2,434,49 1
$8,566,493

$4,662,72 0
$270 .003

$11,499,21 6

$8,294,15 6
$2,578,93 0
$1,811,44 4

$12,684,52 9
Interest costs

(from reimbursement schedule )
Total for expanded past only

$5,560,19 6
$18,244,72 5

For All of Expanded Zan e
Capital costs, in 2002 dollars
Interest costs

City administrative fee s
Total for all of expanded Zone

$19,251,02 2
$10,222,916

$270,00 3
$29, 743,94 1
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Schedule 101 :

TIF Reimbursement Schedule for City ,
Project Costs for Original Zone, Using Tax Increments from Original Zon e

Assumptions :
Public improvement capital costs, adjusted for inflation, are imported from the a separate schedule .

City advances funds for IFi 20 interchange and utilities .
Interest on advances, compounded annually: [

	

5 .5% Actual interest terms are to be determined .
No interest has been credited to TIF cash balances .

City may opt to finance public improvements with bonds or certificates, which will amortize differently .

Year: Base 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 a 9 1 0
Appraisal and Levy.- 1998 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009
Receipts by May 1 .

Expenses during year ended May 3f, 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2008 2007 2008 2009 201 0

Cash available to tax Increment fun d
Real property tax to Fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $3 $503,436 $1,029,523 $1,579,057 $2,152,856 $2,751,704

Priority TlF cash for City debt service (1) : 50 $0 $0 $0 $3 $316,409 $647,052 $992,431 $1,353,0$0 $1,729,47 0
Less administrative fees L) .? $0 $0 $0 $0 $3 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 $30,00 0

Net funds for City debt service $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $258,409 $617,052 $902,431 $1,323,080 $1,699,470

Advances and debt servic e
Principal carried from previous year $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $14,000,000 $10,000,000 $10,000,000 $10,000,000 $10,000,000 $9,708,08 7

New principal advanced by developer $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Less principal repaid this year $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $291,933 $1,165,52 7

Net reimbursable principal $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,000,000 $10,000,000 $10,000,000 $10,000,000 $10,000,000 $9,708,067 $8,542,54 1
Interest carried from previous year $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $550,000 $843,841 $823,200 $456,045 $0

Interest accrued this period $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $550,000 $580,250 $596,411 $595,276 $575,082 $533,944
Total Interest before reduction this period $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $550,000 $1,130,250 $1,440,253 $1,418,477 $1,031,128 $533,944

Less interest repaid this year $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $286,408 $617,052 $982,431 $1,031,128 $533,944
Net reimbursable interest $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $550,000 $843,841 $823,200 $456,045 $0 $0

Total principal and interest owed by Fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,000,000 $10,550,000 $10,843,841 $10,823,20Q $10,456,045 $9,708,067 $8,542,54 1

Fund balance at end of period (3) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $o $0 $0 $0 50

(1) The City has a claim senior to the developer or District for all funds flowing to the TIF fn a tax year, subject to the maximum figures, 'TI F
cash flow for City debt service," as they appear in this schedule . Figures were based on appraisals of $50 per SF GFA, plus inflation . TI F
cash flow in excessa of the annual City fee and the 'TIF cash flow for City debt service" amount flows to developer or District project costs .

(2) Annual administrative fees will be paid by the sole recipient of TIF cash flow in each year or, if multiple recipients, the party with claim t o
the first $30,000 .

(3) Fund balance after all TIF project costs, including Interest and administrative costs, may be prorated to taxing units . City share o f
balance will be used td reimburse developer or District expenses for project costs .
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Schedule 10.1 :

TIF Reimbursement Schedule for City ,
Project Costs for Original Zone, Using Tax Increments from Original Zon e

Year
Appraisal and Levy:
Receipts by May 1,

Expenses during year ended Mey 31,

11

	

12

	

1 3
2010

	

2011

	

201 2

2011

	

2012

	

2013

	

14

	

1 5

	

2013

	

201 4

	

2014"

	

2015

	

2016

17

	

18

	

19

	

20
2016

	

2017

	

2016

	

201 9

2017

	

2018

	

2019

	

202 0

1 6
201 5

Cash available to tax Increment fund
Real property tax to Fund $3,376,654 $4,028,42 4

	

Priority TIF cash for City debt service (1) $2,122,209

	

$2,531,84 2
	 Lessadministrativefees (2)	 $30,000	 $30,00 0

Net funds for City debt service $2,092,209 $2,501,842

	

$4,708,004 $5,416,351 $6,154,454

	

$0

	

$2,958,953 $3,404,143

	

$0

	

$ 0
	 $30,000	 $30,000	 $0	 $0

	

$2,928,953 $3,374,143

	

$0

	

$0

$0

	

$0

	

$ 0
SO

	

$0

	

$ 0
	 $0	 $0	 $0
$0

	

$0

	

$0

$0
$0
	 $0
$ 0

$ 0
$ 0

$ 0
$ 0
$ 0
$ 0
$ 0
	$0

Total principal and interest owed by Fund $6,920,171

	

$4,798,938 $2,133,927

	

$0

	

$ 0
EOY 2014 fund balance flows to developer for original project costs . See Schad. 10 . 2

Fund balance at end of period (3) 	 	 $0	 50	 $0	 $1,122,850	 $0 	 $ 0

Advances and debt servic e
Principal carried from previous yea r

New principal advanced by develope r
Less principal repaid this yea r

Net reimbursable principa l
Interest carried from previous yea r

Interest accrued this perio d
Total interest before reduction this perio d

Less interest repaid this yea r
Net reimbursable interest

	

$8,542,541

	

$6,920,171

	

$4,798,936

	

$2,133,927

	

$0

	

$0

	

$0

	

$0

	

$1,622,370

	

$2,121,233

	

$2,665,011

	

$2,133,927

	

$6,920,171

	

$4,798,938

	

$2,133,927

	

$0

	

$0

	

$0

	

$0

	

$0

	

$469,840

	

$380,609

	

5263,942

	

$117,366

	

$469,840

	

$380,609

	

$263,942

	

$117,368

	

$469,840

	

$380,609

	

$263,942

	

$117,386

	

$0

	

$0

	

$0

	

$0

$0

	

$0

	

$0
$0

	

$0

	

$ 0
$0

	

$0

	

$0
$0

	

SO

	

$0
$0

	

$0

	

$0
$0

	

SO

	

$0
$0

	

$0

	

$0
$0

	

$0

	

$0
	 $0	 $0	 $0

$0

	

$0

	

$0
for 2015 EOY balance.

$0

	

$0

	

$ 0

•Cash available to fund Is unadjusted for return to MISQ of funds in excess of project cost noels

rT]

Cr'	$0
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Schedule 10 .1 1

TIF Reimbursement Schedule for City,
Project Costs for Original Zone, Using Tax Increments from Original Zon e

Year: 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 28 30 Total
Appraisal and Levy: 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2028 2027 2028 2029
Receipts by May I, Use s

Expenses during year ended May 31, 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2021 2028 2029 2030 of Funds '

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $ 0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $ 0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 50 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 So $0 $o $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $o $0 $0 $o $o $0 $0 $o
$f3 $0 $o $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 as
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 SO $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $o

$0 $4 $0 $0 $0 $0 $ 0 $0 $0 $0

Page 3 of 3

	

39

Crib available to tax Increment fund
Real property tax to Fund

Priority TIF cash far City debt service (1 )
Less administrative fees (2 }

Net funds for City debt service

$31,700,526
$18,055,57 3

$270,00 3
$15,705,57 0

Advances and debt service
Principal carried from previous yea r

New principal advanced by developer
Less principal repaid this year

Net reimbursable principal
Interest carried from previous yea r

interest accrued this perio d
Total interest before reduction this period

Less interest repaid this yea r
Net reimbursable interest

Total principal and interest owed by Fund

$10,000,000
$10,000,00 0

$4,662,72 0

Fund balance at end of period (3) $ 0



Schedule 10.21

TIF Reimbursement Schedule for Developer or District ,
Project Costs for Original Zone, Using Tax Increments from Original Zon e

Assumptions :
Public improvement capital costs, adjusted for Inflation, are Imported from the a separate schedule.

Developer advances funds for identified items .
interest on advances, compounded annually :[

	

5 .5%)Actual interest terms are to be determined .
No Interest has been credited to TIF cash balances .

Year. Base i 2 3 4 5 8 7 6 9 1 0
Appraisal and Levy: 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2606 2007 2008 2009
Receipts by May 1 ,

Expenses during year ended May 31, 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 201 0

Cash available to tax Increment fund
Real property tax to Fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $3 $503,436 $1,029,523 $1,579,057 $2,152,856 $2,751,764

For developer's debt service (1) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $167,026 $382,471 $586,626 $799,796 $1,022,28 4
Less administrative fees (2) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Net funds for debt service $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $187,028 $382,471 $589,626 $799,796 $1,022,294

Advances and debt service
Principal carried from previous year $0 $0 $0 $266,500 $2,736,955 $5,682,711 $8,628,968 $7,116,974 $7,297,256 $7,297,258 $7,297,258

New principal advanced by developer $0 $0 $266,500 $2,470,455 $3,146,756 $746,257 $488,006 $180,284 $0 $0 SO
Less principal repaid this year $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $365,27 9

Net reimbursable principal $0 $0 $266,500 $2,736,955 $5,882,711 $6,628,968 $7,116,974 $7,297,258 $7,297,258 $7,297,258 $6,931,979
Interest carried from previous year $0 $0 $0 $0 $14,658 $165,996 $498,875 $703,668 $751,332 $607,378 $242,337

Interest accrued this period $0 $0 $0 $14,658 $151,339 $332,679 $392,020 $430,135 $442,672 $434,755 $414,87 8
Total interest before reduction this period $0 $0 $0 $14,658 $165,999 $498,675 $890,895 $1,133,803 $1,194,004 $1,042,133 $657,01 5

Less Interest repaid this year $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $187,028 $382,471 $586,626 $799,796 $657,01 5
Net reimbursable interest $0 $0 $0 $14,658 $165,996 $498,675 $703,668 $751,332 $507,378 $242,337 $ 0

Total principal and interest awed by Fund $0 $0 $266,500 $2,751,613 $6,048,707 $7,127,643 $7,820,641 $8,048,589 $7,904,635 $7,539,595 $6,931,97 9

Fund balance at end of period (3) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

(1) Reai property tax to Fund, less amounts for City debt service and fees from Schedule 10.1, plus any amount of City's priority claim no t
required to amortize City debt for project costs .

(2) Annual administrative fees will be paid by the sole recipient of TIF cash flow In each year or, if multiple recipients, the party with claim t o
the first $30,000 .

(3) Fund balance after all TIF project costs, including interest and administrative costs, may be prorated to taxing units . City share of
balance will be used to reimburse project costs of expanded zone.

Page 1 of 3
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chedule 10.2:

TIF Reimbursement Schedule for developer or District ,
Project Costs for Original Zone, Using Tax increments from Original Zon e

Year:: 11 12 4W a!' `i 18 17 18 1 9
Appraisal and Levy: 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 201 9
Receipts by May 1 ,

Expenses during year ended Mey 31, 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015' 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

	

2Y

Cash available to tax increment fun d
Real property tax to Fund $3,376,654 $4,028,424 $4,708,004 $5,416,351 $6,154,454 $0 $0 $0 $0 $ 0

For developers debt service (1) $1,254,444 $1,496,582 $1,749,051 $3,135,057 $6,154,454 $0 $0 $0 $0 $ 0
Less administrative fees (2) $0 $0 $0 $0 $30,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $ 0

Net funds for debt service $1,254,444 $1,496,582 $1,749,051 $3,135,057 $6,124,454 $0 $0 $0 $0 $ 0

Advances and debt service
Principal carded from previous year $6,931,979 $6,058,793 $4,895,445 $3,415,644 $468,447 $0 $0 $0 $0 $ 0
w principal advanced by developer $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $ 0

Less principal repaid this year $873,186 $1,163,348 $1,479,801 $2,947,197 $468,447 $0 $0 $0 $0 $ 0
Net reimbursable principal $6,058,793 $4,895,445 $3,415,644 $468,447 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $ 0

Interest carried from previous year $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $D $0 $ 0
Interest accrued this period $381,259 $333,234 $269,249 $187,880 $25,765 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total interest before reduction this period $381,259 $333,234 $269,248 $187,850 $25,765 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Less interest repaid this year $381,259 $333,234 $268,249 $187,860 $25,765 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Net reimbursable interest $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Total principal and interest owed by Fund $6,058,793 $4,895,445 $3,415,644 $468,447 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

niig beT nce at end of period (3 ) $0 $0 $0 $0 55,630,242 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

'Caste available to fund is unadjusted for return to MISD of funds in excess of project cost need s

Page 2 of
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Schedule 10.2:

TIF Reimbursement Schedule for Developer or District ,
Project Costs for Original Zone, Using Tax Increments from Original Zon e

Year:
Appraisal and Levy
Receipts by May 1 ,

Expenses during year ended May 31,

2 1
202 0

2021

2 2
202 1

2022

23
2022

2023

24
2023

2024

25
2024

2025

26
202 5

2026

2 7
202 8

2027

28
2027

2028

2 9
202 8

2029

3 0
2029

2030

Total

Use s
of Funds"-

Cash available to tax Increment fun d
Real property tax to Fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $31,700,526

For developer's debt service (1) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $16,767,802
Less administrative fees (2) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $30,000

Net funds for debt service $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 so $0 $0 $0 $16,737,802

Advances and debt service
Principal carried from previous year $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $o $0 $0 $0 $o

New principal advanced by developer $0 $0 $0 $0 $o $o $o $0 $0 $0 $7,297,258
Less principal repaid this year $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,297 258

Net reimbursable principal $o $o $o $o $o $o $o $o $o $0
Interest carried from previous year $0 $0 $o $o $0 $0 $0 $o $o $o

Interest accrued this period $o $0 $0 $0 $o $0 $0 $0 $0 $o $3,810,30 3
Total interest before reduction this period $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $o $0 $0 $o $0

Less interest repaid this year $o $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,810,30 3
Net reimbursable interest $o $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total principal and interest owed by Fund $o $0 $o $0 $o $o $o $0 so $o

Fund balance at end of period (3) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

'Cash available to fund is unadjusted for return to MISD of funds in excess of project cost need s

Page 3 of 3
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Schedule 7 I

T1F Reimbursement Schedule for Developer or District ,
Project Costs for Expansion Area, Using Tax Increments from Expansion Are a

Public improvement capital costs, adjusted for inflation, are imported from the a separate schedule.
Developer advances funds for Identified items .

Interest on advances, compounded annually :I

	

5 .5%Actual interest terms are to be determined .
No interest has been credited to TIF cash balances .

Year: 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 1 2
Appraisal and Levy: 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 201 0
Receipts by May 9 ,

Expenses during year ended May 31, 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 201 1

Cash available to tax increment fun d
Real property tax to Fund $0 $0 $0 $2,682 $2,759 $267,872 $544,976 $834,481 $1,136,801 $1,452,382 $1,781,594
Less administrative fees $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $ 0

Net funds for debt service $0 $0 $0 $2,682 $2,769 $267,872 $544,970 $834,481 $1,136,801 $1,452,362 $1,781,594

Advances and debt service
Principal carried from previous year $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $605,744 $6,872,533 $12,681,847 $12,681,847 $12,681,847 $12,434,945 $11,066,50 5

New principal advanced by developer $0 $0 $0 $0 $608,426 $8,268,789 $5,809,314 $0 $0 $0 $0 $ 0
Less principal repaid this year $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,682 $0 $0 $0 $0 $248,902 $768,440 $1,139,936

Net reimbursable principal $0 $0 $0 $0 $605,744 $6,872,533 $12,661,847 $12,681,847 $12,681,847 $12,434,945 $11,866,505 $10,526,55 9
Interest carried from previous year $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $30,547 $142,344 $302,698 $182,367 $0 $ 0

interest accrued this period $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $33,316 $379,669 $705,330 $714,150 $707,532 $683,922 $641,65 8
Total Interest before reduction this period $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $33,316 $410,216 $847,674 $1,016,848 $889,899 $683,922 $641,65 8

Less interest repaid this year $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,769 $267,872 $544,976 $834,481 $889,999 $683,922 $641,658
Net reimbursable interest $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $30,547 $142,344 $302,698 $182,367 $0 $0 $0

Total principal and interest owed by Fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $605,744 $6,903,080 $12,824,191 $12,984,545 $12,884,214 $12,434,945 $11,666,505 $10,526,569

Fund balance at end of period

	

. $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Page 1 of 3
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Schedule 11 :

T1F Reimbursement Schedule for Developer or District ,
Project Costs for Expansion Area, Using Tax Increments from Expansion Are a

Year. 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22
Appraisal and Levy: 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2018 2017 2018 2019 2020
Receipts by May 1 ,

Expenses during year ended May 31, 2012 2013 2014 2015" 2019 2017 2018 2019 2024 202 1

Cash available to tax increment fon d
Real property tax to Fund $2,124,925 $2,482,756 $2,855,484 $4,580,400 $4,888,415 $0 $0 $0 $0 $ 0
Less administrative fees $0 $0 $0 $30,000 $30,004 $0 $0 $0 $0 $ 0

Net funds for debt service $2,124,925 $2,482,766 $2,855,484 $4,050,400 $4,856,415 $0 $0 $0 $0 $ 0

Advances and debt service
Principal carried from previous year $10,526,569 $8,980,605 $6,991,773 $4,520,836 $119,082 $0 $0 $0 $0 S 0

New principal advanced by developer $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Less principal repaid this year $1,545,864 $1,988,832 $2,470,936 $4,401,754 $119,082 $0 $0 $0 $0 S4

Net reimbursable principal $8,980,605 $6,991,773 $4,520,838 $119,002 $6 $0 $0 $0 $0 $U
Interest carried from previous year $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Interest accrued this period $578,961 $493,933 $384,547 $248,646 $8,549 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Total interest before reduction this period $578,981 $493,933 $384,547 $248,648 $6,549 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Less Interest repaid this year $578,961 $493,933 $384,547 $246,646 $6,549 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Net reimbursable interest $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $ 0

Total principal and Interest owed by Fund $8,960,605 $6,991,773 $4,520,836 $119,082 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $ 0

Fund balance at end of period $0 $0 -0 $0 $4 730 784 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Includes City share of excess payments to TIP fund for projects in original Zon e

Page 20! 3
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Schedule 11 :

TIF Reimbursement Schedule for Developer or District,
Project Costs for Expansion Area l Using Tax Increments from Expansion Area

Year. 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 Tota l
Appraisal and Levy: 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2028 2027 2028 2028
Receipts by May 1, Use s

Expenses during year ended May 31, 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 of Funds "

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $ 0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $ 0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
30 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

'Cash available to fund is unadjusted for return to City of funds In excess of project cost need s

Page 3 of 3

Advances and debt service
Principal carried from previous yea r

New principal advanced by develope r
Less principal repaid this yea r

Net reimbursable principa l
Interest carried from previous yea r

Interest accrued this period
Tatal interest before reduction this period

Less interest repaid this yea r
Net reimbursable interest

Total principal and interest owed by Fun d

Cash available to tax increment fund
Re& property tax to Fun d

Less administrative fees
Net funds for debt service

Fund balance at end of period

$0 $23,053,526
$0 $60,000
$0 $22,993,528

$0

	

$0
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Schedule 12;

Revenues Retained by MISO and Cit y

Assumptions :
Personal property appraisal per retail bldg . SF :

Personal property appraisal per office bldg . SF :
Personal property appraisal per flex/industrial bldg . SF :

Average sales subject to sales tax per retail SF :
City sales tax as percentage of sales :

% of added value taxable as constructive materials :
Annual Inflation rate of 6PP :

Annual inflation rate of sales :

	

Year:

	

1

	

2

	

3

	

4

	

5

	

B

	

7

	

5

	

9

	

10

	

11

	

x'42

	

13

	

1 4

	

Calenderyear ofreceipt :	 2001	 2002 2003 2004	 2005	 2006	 2007	 2008	 2009	 2010	 2011	 2012	 2013	 2014	 2015

MISD (original Zone only )

	

Real property taxes retained (1) $270 $270 $270 $278

	

$285

	

$285

	

$285

	

$285

	

$285

	

$285

	

$285

	

$285

	

$285

	

$285 $4 .193.48 1

	

Business personal propertyher(2)	 $0	 $0	 $0	 $0	 $0$163,895$334,345	 $511,548	 $695,705	 $887,024 $1,085,717 $1,292,003 $1,506,106 $1,728,257 $1,958,69 1

	

Total $270 $270 $270 $278

	

$285 $164,179 $334,630 $511,832 5695,989 $887,308 $1,086,002 $1,292,288 $1,506,391 $1,728,542 $6,152,17 3

(2002 dollars)

	

Constant property tax rates per $100:
(2002 dollars)

	

City:
(2002 dollars)

	

MD:
(2002 dollars)
Inetudes property tax relief and 4 6
If sale delivered in Mesquite

$0 .56148-

2.0%
3 .0%

$35
$1 5
$40

$150
2 .0%
	 30%

$1 .58000
88%

Don

	

rlt rate
poverty tax collection

City (entire Zone after 2002)
Real property tax retained (1 )

Business personal property tax (2 )
Sales tax from vendors, on-site (3 )

	 Sales tax on construction materials (4)
Sales tax subtotal

Total

$93 $93 $229 $234

	

$234

	

$234

	

$234

	

$234

	

$234

	

$234

	

$234

	

$234

	

$234

	

$234

	

$234
$0

	

$0 $0 $0

	

$0 $203,602 $415,757 $638,108 $865,107 $1,103,012 $1,350,088 $1,806,603 $1,672,840 $2,149,083 $2,435,628
SO

	

$0

	

$0

	

$0 $105,096 $218,498 $334 .409 $459,365 $591,433 $731,011

	

$878,431 $1,034,039 $1,108,103 $1,371,265 $1,412,403

	 $0	 $0	 $0	 $0	 $0 $454,010$467,631	 $481,660	 $496,109	 $510,993 $526,322 $542,112 $558,376	 $575,127	 $592,381_
$0

	

$0

	

$0

	

$0 $105,096 $670,508 $802,120 $941,025 $1,087,542 $1,242,003 $1,404,754 11,576,151 $1,758,568 $1,946,392 $2,004,783
$93

	

593 $229 $234 $105,330 $874,545 100if4ff. $1,577,367 $1,952,883 $2,345,249 $2,755,074 $3,182,988 $3,629,642 $4,095,709 $4,440,645

(1) From separate schedule
(2) Cumulative floor area from separate schedule, limes estimated BPP appraisal per SF, times annual adjustment, times tax rate, times collection rate .

(3) Cumulative retal floor area from separate schedule, times sales per SF, times tax rate, times collection rate . City only .

Assumes retail space is complete and occupied three months before property appears on appraisal roll .

(4) Appraised value added by construction during the year, times portion on which Mesquite collects sales her, times sales tax rate.

Page 1 of 3

	

46



ost

Schedule 1 2

Revenues Retained by MISD and City

Ptrt!ar : .11 19 20 21 22 23 24 21 '

Calendar year of receipt: 2016 2017 2010 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2424 2025 2026 7027 2028

MNI30 (origirral Zone ontyy)
Real property taxes retained (1) $4,652,653 $4,722,443 14,793,280 $4,865,179 $4,938,156 $5,012,229 $5,087,412 $5,163,723 $5,241,179 $5,319,797 $5,399,594 $5,480,588 $5,562,797

Business personal property tax (2) $1,997,805 $2,037,823 $2,078,579 $2,120,151 $2,162,554 $2,205,805 $2,249,921 $2,294,919 $2,340,818 $2,387,634 $2,435,387 $2,484,094 $2,533,776

Total $6,650,518 $6,760,265 $6,871,558 $6,955,329 $7,100,710 $7,218,033 $7,337,333 $7,458,642 $7,581,997 $7,707,431 $7,834,980 $7,964,682 $8,096,573

(entire Zone after 2002)
Real property tax retained (1) $4,731,018 $4,959,949 $5,034,348 15,109,883 $5,186,511 $5,254,309 $5,343 .274 $5,423,423 $5,504,774 $5.587,346 $5,871,156 55,756,223 $5,842,567

Business personal property tax (2 )
Sales tax from vendors, on-site(3)

52,484,340
31,454,775

$2,534,02 7
$1,498,418

$2,584,708
$1,543,371

$2,636,402
$1,589,072

$2,689,130
$1,637,362

$2,742,91 3
$1,686,463

52.797,771
$1,737,077

$2,853,726
$1,789,190

$2,910,80 1
$1,842,865

$2,969,01 7
$1,898,151

$3,026,39 7
$1,955,096

$3,088,965
$2,013,749

$3,150,744
$2,074,161

ttl

	 Sales tax on construction materials (4) 	 $0	 $0	 $0	 SO	 $0	 $0	 $0	 $0	 $0	 $0	 $0	 $0	 $0 gr.

Sales tax subtotal $1,454,775 $1,498,418 $1,543,371 51,589,672 11,637,362 $1,586,483 $1,737,077 $1,789,190 $1,842,865 $1,898,151 $1,955,096 $2,013,749 $2,074,16 1

Total 58,670,133 $8,992.394 $9,182,427 $9,335,937 $9,513,003 $9,693,704 $9,878,122 $10,068,339 $10,258,440 $10,454,514 $10,654,649 $10,859,937 $11,067,472

sx



Schedule 12 :

Revenues Retained by MISD and Cit y

Year: 29 10. Cumulative,
Calendar year of receipt. 2029 2030 2001-703 0

MD (original tone only)
Real property taxes retained (1) 55,846,239 $5,730,932 $81,813,81 7

Business personal property tax (2) 52584452 $2,636,141 $44,713,207
Total $8,230,690 $9,367 .073 $126,526,92 4

Clty (wake Zone after 2002 )
Real property tax retained (1) $5,930,205 58,019.158 581,367,34 8

8usness personal property tax (2) $3,213,759 $3,278,034 $55,800,76 1
Sales tax from vendors, on-site (3) $2,136,386 $4,400.955 $37,589,933

,60ales tax on construction materials (4) $4 $0 $5,204,720
Sales tax subtotal $2,138,386 54,400,955 $42,794,654

Total

	

$11,280,350 $13,698,148 $179,762,763

3of3
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Exhibit "A "

Section I
Overview of Tax increment Financing

1. Tax increment financing is a method to finance public improvements within a
defined area called a "reinvestment zone" . These public improvements are intended to
attract new development and increase the taxable value of real property within th e
zone. The primary statute governing tax increment financing is Chapter 311 of th e
Texas Tax Code ; however, Section 403.302 of the Texas Local Government Code
addresses tax increment financing as a factor in defining school district property value s
for purposes of equalizing wealth per student .

2. Only a municipality may designate a defined area as a reinvestment zone ;
however, once the designation has been made, other taxing jurisdictions (e .g . ,
counties, hospital districts, and college districts) may elect to participate in the ta x
increment financing . Until September 1, 1999, an independent school district could
also elect to participate without such participation having an adverse impact on it s
school equalization revenue from the state . Participation by other taxing jurisdictions i s
normally evidenced by a written participation agreement .

3. Taxes generated by the municipality and the other participating taxin g
jurisdictions due to the growth of real property value within a reinvestment zone ar e
called "tax increments" . These tax increments flow into a dedicated tax increment fun d
for a specified term of years . The tax increment fund is used to pay for, or reimburs e
the expense of constructing public improvements within the reinvestment zone . Money
from the tax increment fund is disbursed according to a plan approved by the board of
directors of the reinvestment zone . This board consists of five to 15 people appointe d
by the municipality and the participating taxing jurisdictions . The governing body of th e
municipality that designated the reinvestment zone must approve the plan after it i s
approved by the board . Exhibit A shows how taxes due to growth of real property
values within a reinvestment zone flow to the municipality and other participating taxin g
jurisdictions and then into the tax increment finance fund .

4. The inclusion of real property within a reinvestment zone does not change th e
tax rates of any taxing jurisdiction or the amount of taxes paid to any taxing jurisdiction .
Tax rates for each taxing jurisdiction are the same inside and outside the reinvestmen t
zone .

2002 Amended and Restated Project and Finance Pla n
Falcon's Lair Tax TiF Reinvestment Zone No . 4
May 1, 2002
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Exhibit A:
Real Property Tax Flow with Tax Increment Financin g

Tax $

Base year

	

Tax increment fund dissolves

2002 Amended and Restated Project and Finance Pio n
Falcon's Lair Tax TiF Reinvestment Zone No . 4
May 1, 2002
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Section 2
Falcon's Lair TIF Backgroun d

1. original Zone . The City Council (the "Council") of the City of Mesquite, Texas
(the "City") designated the original boundaries of the Falcon's Lair Tax Increment
Finance Reinvestment Zone Number Four (the "Original Zone") by Ordinance No . 3303
on June 7, 1999 . The Council approved a Project and Finance Plan for th e
construction of public improvements within the Original Zone (the "Original Plan") on
August 16, 1999. The board of the Mesquite Independent School District ("M!SD" )
voted on August 30, 1999 to participate with respect to its tax increment from th e
Original Zone with 100% of its tax increment generated by the growth of real propert y
values within the Original Zone . The agreement by MIS q to participate was entered
into before September 1, 1999 ; therefore, the district's participation will not adversel y
affect its school equalization revenue from the state because the participation will no t
count as "taxable value" for purposes of determining wealth per student (i .e., the state' s
education equalization formula protects the participation) .

2. 2000 Amended and Restated Project and FinancePlan. The Original Plan was
amended and restated in July 2000 (the "2000 Plan") . The 2000 Plan reflected a
revised land use plan and new zoning for property within the Original Zone (whic h
revised land use plan and zoning were approved by the Council on July 17, 2000) . The
2000 Plan also reflected updated development and revenue forecasts consistent wit h
the revised land use plan and zoning (including updated floor area ratio estimates ,
updated appraised value estimates per square foot of improvements, updated publi c
improvement cost estimates, and updated estimates of construction timing) . The 2000
Plan did not, however, modify the boundaries of the Original Zone . The 2000 Plan wa s
approved by the Council on August 7, 2000 as Ordinance No . 3380, and it superseded
and replaced, in its entirety, the Original Plan .

3. 2002 Amended and Restated Project and Finance Plan . This 2002 Amende d
and Restated Project and Finance Plan (the "2002 Plan") reflects the following
changes :

(a) The boundaries of the Original Zone are unaffected by this 2002 Plan ;
however, the overall boundaries of the Falcon's Lair Tax Increment Finance
Reinvestment Zone Number Four have been expanded to include additiona l
area (the "Expansion Area"), as more particularly described in Section 3 of thi s
2002 Plan (the Original Zone together with the Expansion Area are hereinafte r
referred to as the "Expanded Zone") ;

(b) The public infrastructure improvements to be constructed to attract ne w
development within the Expanded Zone have been revised and expanded, a s
more particularly described in Section 4 of this 2002 Plan ;
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(c) Revenue forecasts have been updated to reflect revised land uses ;

(d) Estimates of floor area ratios have been updated;

(e) Estimates of appraised value per square foot of improvements have bee n
updated ; and

(f)

	

Estimates of costs and construction timing have been updated .

When approved by the Council, this 2002 Plan will supersede and replace, in it s
entirety, the 2000 Plan . The Falcon's Lair Tax Increment Finance Reinvestment Zon e
Number Four, as represented by the Expanded Zone and described by this 2002 Plan ,
shall be referred to as the "Expanded TIF" .

4. MISD Participation . The MISD will only participate with respect to its ta x
increment due to the growth of real property values within the Original Zone (a s
approved by its Board on August 30, 1999) .

5. City Participation . The City will participate with respect to its tax increment due
to growth of real property values within the Expanded Zone (including both the Origina l
Zone and the Expansion Area) .
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Section 3
Boundaries and Appraised Valu e

1 . original Zone . The boundaries of the Original Zone shown on the attache d
Exhibit B are the same as approved icy the City on June 7, 1999 by Ordinance No .
3303 and by the MISD Board on August 30, 1999 . The Original Zone boundaries were
unaffected by 2000 Plan and are unaffected by this 2002 Plan .

2 . Expanded Zone. The Expanded TIF includes all the property within the
Expanded Zone . The Expanded Zone includes the Original Zone and the Expansion
Area, as shown on the attached Exhibit B . The Expansion Area includes :

(a) An approximately 88-acre tract owned by the City (the "Lawson Road
Tract") and located on both sides of Lawson Road just north of the intersectio n
of 1-20 and Lawson Road ;

(b) An approximately 3D-acre tract owned by the City (the "30-Acre Tract" )
and generally located between the Original Zone and the City's wastewate r
treatment facility ;

(c) An approximately 86-acre tract that is privately owned (the "86-Acre
Tract") and located south of the Original Zone (which 86-Acre Tract is currentl y
zoned for single-family uses) ;

(d) Additional land that is privately owned, that is contiguous to the Origina l
Zone, and that may be developed under the existing "404 Fill Permit" (th e
"Additional Developed Land") ; and

(e) At the request of the City, additional land owned by the City (th e
"Additional City Land") that may (in the future when the projects costs set forth i n
this 2002 Plan have been fully reimbursed to the parties that have advance d
such costs) be developed using tax increments from the Original Zone o r
Expansion Area, as permitted by law .

3 . Current Appraised Value . Schedule 2, "Base Value of Expanded Zone" ,
identifies taxable real property accounts that are wholly or partly within the Expanded
Zone. The estimated value of the property within the Expanded Zone assumes that the
property within these accounts has a uniform value . All property within the Expanded
Zone, except a portion of the City-owned tracts and Interstate Highway 1-20, is currentl y
undeveloped and being used for agriculture (including an agricultural exemption fro m
taxes) . Based on appraisals by the Dallas Central Appraisal District (as of July 2001) ,
the real property with the Expanded Zone has an estimated value of $43,676 .
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Exhibit B
Expanded Zone
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Exhibit B
Expanded Zone
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Section 4
Development Proposal s

~ . Development Opportunity . The Expanded T!F includes property located on the
north and south sides of Interstate Highway 1-20 in the general vicinity of Lawson Roa d
in the southeast part of the City . Interstate 1-20 is a major part of the NAFTA trad e
corridor and is the primary east-west interstate highway from far east to far west Texas ,
passing through both Dallas and Fort Worth . The City, the landowner, Falcon's Lair ,
LP (the "Owner"), and the developer, Kali Development Company (the "Developer")
believe there is a current demand along this portion of the 1-20 corridor for retail, office ,
warehouse, light industrial, and other commercial uses that require freeway visibilit y
and freeway access .

2. Need for Public Infrastructure . Notwithstanding the high freeway visibilit y
offered by property within the Expanded TIF, direct access to 1-20 is very limited. The
Original Zone does not contain an interchange or frontage roads . In addition, a
significant portion of the property is located within the 100-year flood plain and require s
reclamation in accordance with an existing "404 Fill Permit" that has been approve d
and issued by the U .S . Army Corps of Engineers . Additional roadway, water, sewer ,
and drainage improvements must also be constructed . The needed infrastructure wil l
require a significant commitment of funds from one or more of the City, Owner ,
Developer, or the Falcon's Lair Utility and Reclamation District (the "Utility District") ,
and without such commitment, the property will not be developed in the foreseeabl e
future (perhaps for 20 years or more) . If the needed infrastructure is not constructed ,
the commercial users that are expected to develop within the Expanded T1F will b e
forced to alternative locations along the 1-20 corridor .

3. Public Infrastructure Improvements, The public infrastructure improvement s
necessary to develop the property within the Expanded TIF include, but are not limite d
to, the following : (I) a four-lane, divided main road that will provide north-south arteria l
access to the property on both sides of 1-20 ; (ii) an interchange at the intersection o f
the main road and 1-20 ; (iii) on and off ramp frontage roads for direct east-bound an d
west-bound access to 1-20 at the interchange ; (iv) internal roads to collect traffic withi n
the property and direct it to the main road and to the 1-20 interchange and frontag e
roads ; (v) water, wastewater, drainage, and other utility improvements ; (vi) floodplain
reclamation and other related drainage improvements contemplated by the "404 Fil l
Permit"; and (vii) other site-specific public improvements, including utilities . The exact
design of the public improvements will be determined by the City, Owner, Developer ,
and Utility District as reasonably necessary to achieve the objectives of this 2002 Plan ;
however, all improvements must be generally consistent with those described in thi s
Section 4 .3. The cost of the public infrastructure improvements will be advanced by th e
City, Owner, Developer, or Utility District, as set forth on Schedule 9 .1 and Schedul e
9.2 .
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(a) Public improvements funded by the City . Schedule 9.1, "Estimated Publi c
Improvement Costs - Cash Advanced by the City", identifies the 1-20 interchang e
improvements within the Original Zone for which the City has financia l
responsibility, The estimated costs for the improvements are shown in 200 2
dollars, however the out-year timing of the costs is shown in inflated dollars . Al l
costs shown on Schedule 9 .1 are "project" costs for which the City will receiv e
reimbursement from the tax increment funds for the Original Zone, as more full y
described in Section 5 of this 2002 Plan . The costs shown on Schedule 9.1 are
estimates only, and if they are exceeded, the excess will also be a "project" cos t
eligible for reimbursement . The City is not, however, obligated for any costs i n
excess of the Schedule 9 .1 amounts (see Section 6 .2, "City Cost Cap") .

(b) Public improvements funded by Owner, Developer or Utility 	 District .
Schedule 9.2, "Estimated Public Improvement Costs - Cash Advanced by
Developer or District", identifies the public improvements for which Owner ,
Developer, or Utility District has financial responsibility . The publi c
improvements are separately identified for the Original Zone and the Expansio n
Area . The estimated costs for the improvements are shown in 2002 dollars ,
however the out-year timing of the costs is shown in inflated dollars . All costs
shown on Schedule 9 .2 are "project" costs for which Owner, Developer, or Utilit y
District will receive reimbursement from the tax increment funds for the Origina l
Zone and Expansion Area, as more fully described in Section 5 of this 200 2
Plan . The costs shown on Schedule 9 .2 are estimates only, and if they are
exceeded, the excess will also be a "project" cost eligible for reimbursement .

4 .

	

Private Taxable Improvements .

(a) Modified Concept Plan . Developer has prepared a modified conceptua l
development plan for the Expanded TIF, which plan is attached herewith a s
Exhibit C (the "Modified Concept Plan") . The Modified Concept Plan reflects th e
uses for which there is a current demand along the 1-20 corridor, including retail ,
office, warehouse, light industrial, and other commercial uses . These uses wil l
be attracted to the Expanded TIF due to the high visibility from 1-20, direc t
access to 1-20, and the availability of all necessary utilities . With the exception
of the City-owned land, the 86-Acre Tract, and the Lumley Road retail tract, al l
property within the Expanded TIF is currently zoned to allow the uses shown o n
the Modified Concept Plan . Applications will be filed with the City in May 200 2
to rezone the City-owned land . 86-Acre Tract and Lumley Road retail tract t o
allow the uses shown on the Modified Concept Plan .

(b) Estimate	 of	 Anticipated	 Development .

	

Schedule 3, "Estimate d
Development in Original Zone", and Schedule 4, "Estimated Development i n
Expanded Zone" provide a detailed estimate of anticipated private, taxabl e
development within the Original Zone and Expanded Zone . Based on thes e
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schedules, it is estimated that approximately 21 .4 million square feet of land wil l
be available for development if the above-described public improvements are
constructed. It is further estimated that approximately 8 .4 million square feet of
development (valued at over $672 million in 2002 dollars) will occur (includin g
retail, office, flex, and industrial) within the Expanded Zone at an average floo r
area ratio of 0.39 and an average value of $80 per square foot . Schedule 5,
"Estimated Timing of Taxable Deve€opment", estimates the timing of th e
anticipated taxable development for both the Original Zone and Expanded Zone .
Schedule 6, "Estimated Annual Appraised Value", estimates the increase i n
appraised value of real property within the Original Zone and Expanded Zon e
from the base year of 1999 through 2029 (with a total appraised value of $1 .123
billion in 2029) .

2002 Amended and Restated Project and Finance Plan
Falcon's Lair Tax TiF Reinvestment Zone No . 4
May 1, 2002

1o
012223 .00013 :661501 .08



Exhibit C
Modified Concept Pla n
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Section 5
Cash Flow

1 . Revenue to Tax increment Fund . This 2002 Plan contemplates that the City ,
Owner, Developer, or Utility District will advance funds for the construction of the publi c
infrastructure improvements necessary to attract new private development to the
Expanded TIF. The ability of City, Owner, Developer or Utility District to be reimburse d
for such costs will depend on future revenues into the tax increment funds for th e
Original Zone and the Expansion Area . The actual amount of such future revenues wil l
depend on the growth of appraised value of real property within the Expanded TIF, o n
the tax rates of the City and MISD, upon collection rates, and upon the duration of th e
Expanded TIF. Only tax on real property values in excess of the values as of th e
taxable base year will be available for the tax increment funds (the funds cannot
receive personal property tax or sales tax) .

(a) Appraised value . Schedule 6, "Estimated Annual Appraised Value" ,
provides an estimate of how the appraised value of real property within th e
Original Zone and Expanded Zone will increase from the base year of 199 9
through 2029 . In 2029, the Expanded Zone is estimated to have an appraise d
value in excess of $1 .123 billion (contrasted with approximately $44,000 under
the "no-fill" scenario) .

(b) Tax rate . It has been assumed that the 2001 tax rates for the City an d
MISD will remain constant for the duration of the Expanded TIF .

(c) Tax collection . It has been assumed that 99% of taxes will be collected .

(d) Duration . The duration of the Expanded TIF (i.e., January 1, 200 0
through December 31, 2025) is unchanged from the Original Plan approved by
Ordinance No. 3303 on June 7, 1999 . If all the reimbursement obligations to th e
City, Owner, Developer, and Utility District are satisfied before 2025, the Cit y
may terminate the Expanded TIF .

2 . Reimbursement to the City - Orioinal Zone Protect Costs . The City has an
obligation under this 2002 Plan to advance funds for the 1-20 interchang e
improvements within the Original Zone (see Section 4 and Schedule 9 .1) . The exact
cost of the improvements may change from the estimates contained in Schedule 9 .1 ;
and, to the extent actual costs exceed the estimates, the excess will be considered a
"project" cost and will be eligible for reimbursement . The City is not, however,
obligated for any costs in excess of the Schedule 9 .1 amounts (see Section 6 .2, "City
Cost Cap") . The City may execute an agreement with the board of directors for th e
Expanded TIF for the reimbursement of such costs, including interest at a rate tha t
bears a reasonable relationship to interest rates applicable to the City . The City will be
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entitled to such reimbursement only if tax increment funds contributed by the City an d
MISD are available from the Original Zone . In the event such funds are insufficient ,
none of the MISD, Owner, Developer or Utility District shall be responsible for suc h
reimbursement . Schedule 10 .1, 'T1F Reimbursement Schedule for City, Project Costs '
for Original Zone, Using Tax Increments from Original Zone", sets forth the estimate d
schedule upon which the City will be reimbursed .

(a) City	 priority .

	

Schedule 10.1 reflects that the City is entitled t o
reimbursement for its Original Zone project costs on a priority basis from all Cit y
and MISD tax increment revenues deposited into the tax increment fund from th e
Original Zone . This priority is established by Schedule 10 .1 as a fixed annua l
amount identified on the schedule as "TIF cash for City debt service" .

(b) City administration fees . Schedule 10.1 reflects that the City will also be
entitled to a priority reimbursement of an annual administration fee in the amoun t
of $30,000 for expenses incurred in the administration of the Expanded TIF .
This fee will be paid from tax increment revenues from the Original Zone .

(c) City reimbursement . Schedule 10.1 estimates that, based on the priorit y
described above, the City will be fully reimbursed for its Original Zone projec t
costs in 2014, at which time the tax increment fund for the Original Zone wil l
reflect a balance .

3 .

	

Reimbursement to Developer or Utility 	 District - Original Zone Proiect Costs .
Owner, Developer, or Utility District has an obligation under this 2002 Plan to advanc e
funds for public improvements within the Original Zone (see Section 4 and Schedule
9.2) . The exact cost of such improvements may change from the estimates containe d
in Schedule 9 .2; and, to the extent actual costs exceed the estimates, the excess wil l
still be considered a "project" cost and will be eligible for reimbursement. Owner ,
Developer or Utility District may execute an agreement with the board of directors for
the Expanded TIF for the reimbursement of such costs, including interest at a rate tha t
bears a reasonable relationship to interest rates applicable to Utility District . Owner ,
Developer or Utility District will be entitled to such reimbursement only if tax increment
funds contributed by the City and MISD are available from the Original Zone . In the
event such funds are insufficient, neither the City nor MISD shall be responsible fo r
such reimbursement . Schedule 10.2, "TIF Reimbursement Schedule for Developer or
District, 'Project Costs' for Original Zone, Using Tax Increments from Original Zone" ,
sets forth the estimated schedule upon which Owner, Developer or Utility District will be
reimbursed .

(a) Developer priority . As described in Section 2(a) above, Schedule 10 . 1
reflects that the City is entitled to be reimbursed for its Original Zone project
costs on a priority basis . To the extent tax increment revenues from the Original
Zone during any year exceed the City's priority amounts, Schedule 10 .2 reflect s
that the excess will be available to reimburse Owner, Developer or Utility District .
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(b) Developer/Utility District reimbursement . Schedule 10.2 estimates that ,
after respecting the City's priority described in Section 2(a) above, Owner,
Developer or Utility District will be fully reimbursed for their Original Zone projec t
costs in 2015, at which time the tax increment fund for the Expansion Area wil l
have a balance . The board of directors of the Expanded TIF reserves the righ t
to repay principal and interest earlier than shown if cash flow to the ta x
increment fund permits .

4. Reimbursement to Develooer or Utility District - Expansion Area Project Costs .
Owner, Developer, or Utility District has an obligation under this 2002 Plan to advanc e
funds for public improvements within the Expansion Area (see Section 4 and Schedul e
9.2) . The exact cost of such improvements may change from the estimates containe d
in Schedule 9 .2 ; and, to the extent actual costs exceed the estimates, the excess wil l
be considered a "project" cost and will be eligible for reimbursement . Owner,
Developer or Utility District may execute an agreement with the board of directors fo r
the Expanded T1F for the reimbursement of such costs, including interest at a rate tha t
bears a reasonable relationship to interest rates applicable to Utility District . Owner ,
Developer or Utility District will be entitled to such reimbursement only if tax increment
funds contributed by the City are available from the Expansion Area . In the event such
funds are insufficient, the City shall not be responsible for such reimbursement .
Schedule 11, "TIF Reimbursement Schedule for Developer or District, Project Costs fo r
Expansion Area, Using Tax Increments from the Expansion Area", sets forth the
estimated schedule upon which Owner, Developer or Utility District will be reimbursed .
Schedule 11 estimates that Owner, Developer or Utility District will be fully reimburse d
for their Expansion Area project costs in 2016, at which time the tax increment fund fo r
the Expansion Area will have a balance_ The board of directors of the Expanded T1 F
reserves the right to repay principal and interest earlier than shown if cash flow to th e
tax increment fund permits .

5. Revenues Retained by Taxing Jurisdictions - 2001 throuqh 2029 . Schedule 1 ,
"Summary of Building Areas and Cash Flows (2001 through 2029)", compares the tota l
anticipated revenues (including real property, business personal property, and sale s
tax) to the City and MISD assuming the "no-fill" development scenario (i .e., assuming
that the above-described public improvements are not constructed) with the tota l
anticipated revenues assuming the development estimated by Schedule 5 (i .e . ,
assuming the public improvements are constructed) . The City's estimated revenues (in
inflated dollars, net of cash to the tax increment funds) increase from $9,124 t o
approximately $180 million . MISD's revenues (in inflated dollars, net of cash to the ta x
increment funds) increase from . $12,148 to approximately $127 million . Schedule 7 ,
"Estimated Real Property Tax Collected, Contributed to TIF and Retained if No Fill, N o
Development", and Schedule 8, "Estimated Real Property Tax Collected, Contributed t o
T1F and Retained if Development as P€anned", provide detailed annual estimates of
real property taxes . Schedule 12, "Total Revenues Retained by MISD and City" ,
provides a revenue analysis that includes business personal property tax and sales tax.
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Section 6
Agreements

The City, MISD, Owner, Developer, and Utility District will enter into a Maste r
Development Agreement (the "Master Agreement") that will implement the provision s
and intent of this 2002 Plan (including the provisions and intent of the Exhibits and
Schedules) and that will contain provisions necessary for the City and Utility District to
issue bonds to fund their obligations to construct public improvements (as generall y
described in Schedule 9 .1 and Schedule 9 .2, respectively). The Master Agreement wil l
also include provisions to address the following :

	

1 .

	

Citv Funding .

(a) Funding method . The City will determine the method by which it will fund
its obligations to construct the i-20 interchange improvements contemplated b y
this 2002 Plan (as described in Section 4 and Schedule 9.1) .

(b) Funding benchmark . The City will be obligated to fund the design an d
construction of the 1-20 interchange improvements when Utility District issue s
bonds to fund its obligations to construct the public improvements required b y
this 2002 Plan (as described in Section 4 and Schedule 9 .2) and when the
interchange construction fund (described in Section 6 .3 below) has been
established . The City's funding obligation will be evidenced by an enforceabl e
agreement (either separate from or part of the Master Agreement) approved by
Utility District's bond counsel and underwriter .

(c) lnterchance pre-design costs . When the Master Agreement is approved ,
the City will fund the 1-20 interchange pre-design activities identified in th e
Master Agreement as necessary to obtain governmental approvals for th e
interchange .

2 . City Cost Cap. The City will not be obligated to fund the cost of the 1-2 0
interchange improvements in excess of the amount set forth on Schedule 9,1 . If the
cost exceeds the Schedule 9 .1 amount, the City will have no obligation to fund th e
excess, and the excess will be paid by Owner .

3 . Interchange Construction Fund . Owner, Developer, or Utility District wil l
reimburse the City for a portion of the City's cost for the design and construction of th e
1-20 interchange improvements, in the amount of $1,733,000 ($318,457 in 2004 ;
$746,257 in 2005 ; $488,006 in 2006, and $180,284 in 2007), by establishing a bank
account sufficient for such purpose .
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4. land Transfers . When Utility District issues bonds to fund its obligations t o
construct the public improvements required by this 2002 Plan (as described in Sectio n
4 and Schedule 9 .2), the City will simultaneously transfer to Owner or Developer th e
Lawson Road Tract and the 30-Acre Tract . The transfers will be free and clear of al l
liens and encumbrances except easements and other standard matters of record . In
addition, at the time of the transfer, the Lawson Road Tract shall be zoned or
encumbered by deed restrictions that establish minimum development standard s
comparable to those contained in the PD zoning for the Falcon's Lair-South Tract
(Mesquite City Ordinance No . 3379) .

5. Additional Optional improvements . The City reserves the right, subject to an y
required approval of the board of directors of the Expanded TIF, to revise this 200 2
Plan to include additional public improvements that the City will fund as "project" cost s
and for which the City will seek reimbursement from tax increment revenues . The City
shall not, however, have a right to reimbursement for the cost of such additiona l
improvements until the tax increment revenues from the Original Zone and Expansio n
Area have first been used to reimburse the City, Owner, Developer, and Utility District
for their respective "project" costs included in this 2002 Plan .

6. Additional Required Improvements . The City agrees to pay $1 .5 million for the
construction of water and sewer improvements to serve the initial development withi n
the Expanded Zone located east of Lumley Road . The City further agrees to pay
$1 .733 million for the construction of additional water and sewer improvements to serv e
development within the Expanded Zone within six years (or earlier if needed to serve
major users) . The City's obligation to fund these amounts will be evidenced by a n
enforceable agreement (either separate form or part of the Master Agreement )
approved by the Utility District's bond counsel and underwriters .

7. Drainage Variance . The City will not be obligated to issue any bonds for th e
design or construction of the 1-20 interchange improvements until Owner or Develope r
has complied with the City's drainage regulations .

8. City Dedications . The City will convey to the State of Texas (or otherwis e
dedicate to the public) any City-owned land that is required for the public improvement s
to be constructed pursuant to this 2002 Plan .

9. Arbitration . The Master Agreement shall provide that all disputes in connectio n
with the Expanded TIF, this 2002 Plan and the Master Agreement shall be subject t o
binding arbitration .

10. Benefited Party . Any party, including the City, Owner, Developer, and Utilit y
District, who provides funding for any of the public improvements contemplated by thi s
2002 Plan to be constructed as a "project cost" will be entitled to reimbursement as se t
forth in this 2002 Plan and, to the extent applicable, the Master Agreement . This 2002
Plan and the Master Agreement shall inure to the benefit of any party who provide s
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such project cost funding (and to their respective heirs, successors, and assigns) . Any
such benefited party may assign to any lender (or to any trustee on behalf o f
bondholders or other similarly situated beneficiaries), in whole or in part, the rights of
such party to reimbursement under this 2002 Plan and the Master Agreement . An
assignment of such reimbursement rights (which may occur without the consent of an y
other party) shall not release the assignor of its duties and obligations under this 200 2
Plan or the Master Agreement and shall not obligate the assignee to perform suc h
duties and obligations or to be responsible or liable for the assignor's failure to perfor m
such duties and obligations .
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Schedule 1 :

Summary of Building Areas and Cash Flows ,
2001 through 2030

Assumptions:
Average total value per SF of building :
Construction period, in years :
Land maintains agricultural valuation until built?

$80
1 0
yes

Reimbursement horizons :
Original project costs, City :
Original project costs, developer:
Expanded zone project costs,

201 4
201 5

developer :

	

201 6

Program
Buildings SF

in Original Zone
Buildings SF

In Zone, Expanded

Cumulative Receipts (1)

	

j

Actual
to T1 F
Fund

Actual

	

Actua l
to MIST]

	

to City General
Net of Cash

	

Fund, Net of Cash
to T1F Fund (21

	

to T€F Fund (2)

If no fill, no development 0 0 $o $12,148

	

$10,026

if developed as planned (3) 2,742,146 8,403,799 $44,393,027 $126,526,1124

	

$179,762,783
NPV at 5 .5% $26,381,000 $44,874,000

	

$65,726,000

Notes :
The geography Is greater than the original zone boundaries . The MISD contributes tax Increments generated within the original boundaries only .

(1) Recipts are adjusted for return of tax increments In the final year of contributions In excess of amount required for project costs .

(2) Real property tax retained, plus all business personal property tax and (for the City) sales tax . Does not include value of public improvements or
administrative fees earned by City .

(3) Plan according to mix of land uses, floor area ratios, timing and appraisals anticipated by developer and other assumptions as stated In supportin g
schedules.

4130102
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Schedule 2

Base Value of Expanded Zone

DCAD Account

	

Site Address

Entire Tract Part in Zone

Record Owner
Market

Acreage

	

Value
Assessed

Value Acreage
Market

	

Assesse d
Value

	

Value

Base year value (11111999) of original Zon e
65058870010030100

	

1400 IH 20 Falcon's Lair L . P . 207 .37 $331,790 $20,737 101 $161,599

	

$10,10 0
65056870010030400

	

1401 IH 20 Falcon ' s Lair L . P. 418.24 $669,180 $41,823 81 $129,599

	

$8,100
N. A . City of Mesquite N. A . N . A. $0 2 N . A .

	

$ 0
IN 20 State of Texas N. A . N . A. $0 N . A . N . A .

	

$ 0
Subtotal 625 .61 $1,000,970 $62,560 184 $291,198 C18,2SD

Estimated base year value (11112002) of land ADDED to Zone (assumes appraisal will match 11112001 appraisal)
$275,066

	

$16,33 265056870010030100

	

1400 IH 20 Falcon's Lair L . P. 207 .37 $331,630 $19,690 172
65056870010030400

	

1401 IH 20 Falcon ' s Lair L . P. 418.24 $669,180 $39,732 55 $87,999

	

$5,225
65056970510040200

	

Lumley Rd. Falcon's Lair L . P . 0 .65 $3,920 $3,920 1 $3,920

	

$3,920
N. A .

	

Lawson Rd, City of Mesquite N . A . N . A . $0 90 N . A.

	

$ 0
N. A .

	

floodplain City of Mesquite N. A . N.A . $0 30 N . A,

	

$ 0
Subtotal 626.26 $1,004,730 $63,342 348 $366,985

	

$25,470

Base value of expanded Zon e
Original total 184 $291,198

	

$18,200
Additions 348 5366,985

	

$25,478
Total 532 $658,183 x43,66

Assessed value reflects agficulatural use . Assessed value Is total apprased value, the determinant of base value.

Acreage figures are approximate and subject to verification by survey .

1 9



Schedule 3:

Estimated Development in Original Zone

Acreage in original boundaries:
Total acreage in Zone, excluding IH 20

Anticipate d
	 Land Use

Est .
Floo r
Are a

	 Ratio	 in 2002 Dollars

Est Real Ppty.
Appraisal Increas e

per Building SF ,

Unimproved land 0 $ 0
Retail 0.25 $80
Office 0 .35 $80
Flex 0 .33 $80
industrial 0 .45 $8 0
Total or Average 0,39 $80

18 4
	 23less developer's estimated dedication s
161 net acres for developmen t

"No Flll" Scenario Development Scenario

	

_
Est. Reel Ppty . Est . Real Ppty .

% of Net Estimated Est . Appraisal ° of Net Estimated Est Appraisal
Acreage Net Land SF Building Increase, Acreage Net Land SF Building Increase ,

for This Use for This Use SF in 2002 Dollars for Thls Use for This Use SF in 2002 Dollars

100% 7,013,160 0 $0 0% 0 0 $ 0
0% 0 0 $0 14% 981,842 245,461 $19,636,848
0% 0 0 $0 19% 1,332,500 ,466,375 $37,310,01 1
0% 0 0 $0 10% 701,316 231,434 $18,514,74 2
0% 0 0 $0 57% 3,997,501 1,798,876 $143,910,04 3

100% 7,013,160 0 $0 100% 7,013,160 2,742,146 $219,371,64 5

Land area figures are approximate, subject to verification by survey .

Floor area ratio (FAR) relates gross floor area, excluding garage space, to land area . Ratios are the developer's estimates for the site, at completion .

Appraised value per building SF is the approximate average DCAD total appraisal per building SF for taxable commercial construction In Mesquite since 1990 .

20



Schedule 4e

Estimated Development in Expanded Zon e

Acreage :
Total acreage In Zone, excluding IH 20

Anticipated
	 Land Use

Est.
Floor
Area

	 Ratio	 in 2002 Dollars

Est. Real Ppty ,
Appraisal Increase
per Building SF,

Unimproved land 0 $ 0
Retail 0 .25 $8 0
Office 0 .35 $8 0
Flex 0 .33 $80
Industrial 0 .45 $80
Residential 0,04 $80
Total or Average 0 .39 $80

53 2
	 -41less developer's estimated dedications
491 net acres for development

Development Scenario

% of Net
Acreag e

for This Use

Estimated
Net Land S F
for This Use

Est,
Building

SF

Est . Real Ppty .
Appraisal
Increase ,

in 200E Dollars

0% 0 0 $0
6% 1,282,370 320,593 $25,847,40 3
4% -

	

854,913 299,220 $23,937,576
34% 7,266,764 2,398,032 $191,842,576
56% 11,968,788 5,385,955 $430,876,37 3
0% 0 0 $ 0

100% 21,372,836 8,403,799 $672,303,92 8

Land area figures are approximate, subject to verification by survey .

Floor area ratio (FAR) relates gross floor area, excluding garage space, to land area . Ratios are the devel i

Appraised value per building SF Is the approximate average DCAD total appraisal per building SF for taxa t



Schedule Sl
Estimated Timing of Taxable Development

Assumption :
With fill, development build-out spans

13
9

14

1 0

7

years . Initial development enters roll by 11112005.

Year: Base 1 2

	

3

	

4 5 8 8 9 10 11 1 2
Appraisals as of III/

	

: 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2000 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 201 3

"Ha Flll" Scenari o
original Zon e

Net land Inventory 7,013,160 7,013,160 7,013,160 7,013,160 7,013,160 7,013,160 7,013,160 7,013,160 7,013,160
floor area added this yea r
'Retai l
Office
Fle x
Industrial
Total GFA added this yea r

development Scenari o
Original Zone

Net land inventory 6,311,844 5,610, 528 4,909,212 4,207, 896 3,506,580 2,805,264 2,103,948 1,402,632 701,316
floor area added this yea r
[Retell 24,546 24,546 24,546 24,546 24,546 24,546 24,546 24,546 24,54 6
Office 46,638 46,830 46,638 46,638 46,63B 46,638 46,638 46,638 46,63 6
Flex 23,143 23,143 23,143 23,143 23,743 23,143 23,143 23,143 23,143
Industrial 179,888 179,688 179,888 179,888 179,588 179,888 179,888 179888 179,888
Total GFA added this year 274,215 274,215 274,215 274,215 274,215 274,215 274,215 274,215 274,21 5

Entire Zone as Expande d
Net land inventory 19,235,552 17,098,269 14,960,955 12,823,702 10656,418 8,549,134 6,411,551 4,274,567 2,137,264
Floor area added this year

-

	

- 32,059 32,059 32,059 32,059 32,059 32,059 32,059 32,059 32,059Retai l
Office -

	

- 29,922 29,922 29,922 29,922 29,922 29,922 29,922 29,922 29,922
Flex 239,803 239,803 239,803 239,803 239,803 239,603 239,603 239,803 239,803
Industrial

	

- - 538,595 538,595 538,595 538,595 538,595 538,595 538,595 538,595 539,595
Residential

	

- - 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total GFA added this year

	

-

	

- - 840,380 840,380 840,380 840,380 840,380 840,380 840,380 840,380 840,380

Page
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Schedule 5:

Estimated Timing of Taxable Development.

Year:

	

15

	

16

	

17

	

18

	

i9

	

.70

	

21

	

22

	

23

	

24

	

;
,Appraisals as of 1/1I 2014 2015

	

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 ;.

	

= . .

'."No Fllr Scenario
Original Zone

Net land inventory
Floor area added this year
Retail
Office
Fle x
Industrial

7,013,160 7,013,160 7,013,160 7,013,160 7,013,160 7,013,160 7,013,160 7,013,160 7,013,160 7,013,160

. .

7,013,160 7,013,160

Total GFA added this year

;perwtoplnerit Scenario
Original Zone

Net land Inventory 0
Floor area added this yea r
Retail 24,546 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Office 46,638 4 0 0 0. 0 0 0 0 0 0
flex 23,143 0 9, 0 0 0r, 0 0 0
Industrial 179,888 0 0 0 0 0

.
0

.
0 0 0 0 0

Total GFA added this year 274,215 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Fntlre Zone as Expanded
Net land Inventory 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
door area added this year
Retail 32,059 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Office 29,922 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 q 0 0

flex 239,803 0 o 0 q 0 0 0 0 0 q 0

Industrial 538,595 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Residential 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

)7-

	

Total GFA added this year 840,380 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Page 2 of 3



Schedule 5:
Estimated Timing of Taxable Development

Year.
Appraisals as of 1111

27

	

28
2028

	

2027
29

2028
30

2029
Cumulative

Tota l

F11r Scenario
Original Zone

Net land Inventory 7,013,160 7,013,160 7,013,160 7,013,160
Floor area added this year
Retai l
Office
Fle x
Industrial - -
Total GFA added this year -

	

-

Development Scenario
Original Zon e

Net land Inventory 0
Floor area added this yea r
Retail 0 0 0 0 245,46 1
Office 0 0 0 0 466,375
Flex 0 0 0 0 231,434
Industrial 0 0 0 0 1,798,876
Total GFA added this year 0 0 0 0 2,742,146

iEntire Zone as Expanded
Net land Inventory 0 0 0
Floor area added this yea r
Retail 0 0 0 0 320,593
Office 0 0 0 0 299,220
Flex 0 0 q 0 2,398,032
industrial 0 0 0 0 5,385,95 5
Residential 0 0 0 0 0
Total GFA added this year 0 0 0 8,403,799

Page 3 of 3
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Schedule 7:

Estimated Real Property Tax Collected,
Contributed to TIF and Retained ,

It No Fill, No Development
Assumptions :

	

Property tax rates per $100 	 Tax collection rate:

	

MlSD : '	 $1 .5800 0

	

City :,	 $0.54148

Year Base
Valuations for Jan. 1,

	

1999
Collections by Mey

	

2000

i
2000
2001

2
200 1
2002

- 3
200 2
2003

4
200 3
2004

5
200 4
2005

8
200 5
2008

7
2006
2007

8
2007
2008

9
2008
2009

1 0
200 9
2010

1 1
201 0
2011

1 2
201 1
2012

1 3
201 2
2013

1 4
201 3
2014

1 5
201 4
2015

1 8
201 5
2016

1 7
201 6
201?

1 8
201 7
2018

1 9
201 8
2019

20
201 9
202 0

Est . real property tax collected by :
MISD' .

City, from original Zon e
City from total expanded Zone

$270
$93
$93

$27 0
$93
$93

$270
$9 3

$229

$278
$9 5

$236

$287
$98

$243

$295
$10 1
$250

$304
$10 4
$258

$31 3
$107
$266

$32 3
$11 1
$274

$333
$11 4
$282

$342
$117
$290

$35 3
$12 1
$299

$363
$125
$308

$37 4
$128
$317

$38 5
$132
$327

$397
$136
$337

$409
$140
$347

$42 1
$144
$357

$434
$14 9
$350

$44 7
$15 3
$379

Total (MISf7 original, City revised) $363 $363 $500 $51$ $530 $548 $582 $579 $597 $814 $833 $652 $671 $692 $712 $734 $759 $778 $802 $826

Est . property tax dedicated to T1F by :
MISD $0 $0 $0 $0 $2 $11 $20 $29 $38 $48 $58 $68 $79 $90 $101 $112 $124 $137 $149 $182

City, from original Zone' $0 $0 $0 $0 $1 $4 $7 $10 $13 $16 $20 $23 $27 $31 $35 $39 543 $47 $51 $50
City from total expanded Zone $0 $0 $0 $2 $9 $16 $24 $32 $40 $4B $56 $85 $74 $83 $93 $102 $113 $123 $134 $145

Total (MISD original, City revised) $0 $0 $0 $2 $11 $27 $43 $80 $78 $96 $114 $133 $153 $173 $193 $215 $231 $280 $283 $307

Est . real property tax retained by :
MISD $270 $270 $270 $278 $285 $285 $285 $285 $285 $285 $285 $285 $285 $285 $285 $285 $285 $285 $285 $285-. `

City, tram orlgMa4 Zvne $93 $93 $93 $95 $98 $98 $98 $98 $9B $98 $98 $98 $9B $88 $98 $98 $98 $98 $98 $9 8
City from total expanded Zone ?r $93 $93 $229 $234 $234 $234 $234 $234 $234 $234 $234 $234 $234 $234 $234 $234 $234 $234 $234 $23 4~

Total tMiSD original, City revised) $363 $363 $500 $513 $519 $519 $519 $519 $519 $519 $519 $519 $519 $519 $519 $519 $519 $519 $519 $$19

Page 1 of 2
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Schedule 7:

Estimated Real Property Tax Collected,
Contributed to TIF and Retained ,

If No Fill, No Development

Year.

	

21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 Eat . Adjustment While MISC Contributes ,
Valuations tor Jan . 1,

	

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 at End of Term Cumulative, Eat. % of Total Contributions from
Co2ections by Mey 1,

	

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 If No Spending 30 Years Original Zone Revised Zone

Est. real property tax collected by :
MISS $460 $474 $488 $503 $518 $534 $550 $566 $583 $601 $12,148

City, from original Zone $158 $182 $167 $172 $178 $183 1188 $194 $200 $208 $4,163
City from total expanded Zone $390 $402 $414 $426 $439 $452 $486 $480 $494 $509 $10,026

Total (MISS] original, City revised) $B51 $876 $902 $929 $957 $986 $1,016 $1,046 $1,077 $1,110 $22,17 4

Est. property tax dedicated to T1F by :
MISC $176 $189 $204 $218 $233 $249 $D $0 $0 $0 ($2,496) $0 74% 51 %

City, from original Zone

	

$60 $65 $70 $75 $80 $85 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($B$5) $0 28%
City from total expanded Zone $156 $168 $180 $192 $205 $218 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($2,277) $0 49%

Total [MfS0 original, City revised) $332 $357 $384 $411 $438 $467 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($4,773) $0 100% 100 %

EsL real property tax retained by :
MISD $285 $285 $285 $285 $285 $285 $550 $566 $583 $801 $2,496 $12,14 8

City, from original Zone

	

$98 $96 $98 $98 $98 $98 $186 $194 $200 $206 $855 $4,163
City from totaf expanded Zone $234 $234 $234 $234 $234 $234 $468 $480 $494 $509 $2,277 $10,026

Total (MISD original, City revised) $519 $519 $519 $519 $519 $519 $1,016 $1,046 $1,077 $1,110 $4,773 $22,174

Page 2 of 2
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a

Schedule 8:

Estimated Real Property Tax Collected,

	

a

Contributed to TIF and Retained ,
If Developed as Planned

Te cae do not include payments for rollback of agricultural vefuatione to market appraisals for five preceeding years. First rollback payment is received a 2006.
;

	

Aback payments wit flow to TIF fund , although rallbadc payments due to residential development (est . 3%) will flow to CPty general fund .

r ,sumptions :
Property tax rates per $100 Tax collection rate: 1 8956

MISL3: $1 .58000
City: $0 .54148

Year.

	

Base 1 2 3 4 5 8 8 9 10 11 12 1 3
Vekfat1Grr$ for Jan. 1,

	

1998 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2003 2008 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 201 2
Co!ect/ons by Mey 1,

	

2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2000 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 201 3

1st. real property tax collected by :
MISD $270 $270 $270 $278 $287 $375,225 $787,036 $1,176,308 $1,603,652 $2,049,697 $2,515,092 $3,000,508 $3,596,63 2

City, from original Zone $93 $93 $93 $95 $98 $128,593 $262,870 $403,131 5549,58E $702,449 $801,944 $1,028,300 $1,201,75 4
City from total expanded Zone $93 $93 $229 $2,916 $3,004 $396,602 $807,983 $1,237,749 $1,688,524 $2,154,948 $2,643,575 $3,153,361 $3,884,656

` Total (MISD original, City revised) $383 $363 $500 $3,195 $3,291 $771,828 31,575,018 $2,414,057 $3,290,176 $4,204,645 $5,158,766 $6,153,368 $7,191,28 8

Est . property tax dedicated to TIF by.
MISD $0 $0 $0 $0 $2 $374,941 $766,751 $1,176,024 $1,603,388 $2,049,412 $2,514,807 $3,000,221 $3,505,34 7

City, from original Zone $0 $0 $0 $0 $1 $128,496 $262,772 $403,034 $549,488 $702,352 $881,847 $1,028,202 $1,201,65 6

City from total expanded Zone $0 $0 $0 $2,682 $2,770 $396,368 $807,748 $1,237,515 $1,686,290 $2,154,714 $2,643,441 $3,153,127 $3,684,42 2
` Total (MISD original, City revised) $0 $0 $0 $2,682 $2,772 $771,309 $1 .574,500 $2,413,538 $3,289,657 $4,204,126 $5,158,248 $6,153,349 $7,190,76 9

Est . real property tax retained by :
MiSD $270 $270 $270 $278 $285 $285 $285 $285 $285 $285 $285 $285 $28 5

City, from original Zone $93 $93 $93 $95 $93 $98 $98 $96 $9a $98 $98 $98 $98
City from total expanded Zone $93 $93 $229 $234 $234 $234 $234 $234 $234 $234 $234 $234 $23 4

'Total (MISD original, City revised) $363 $303 $500 $513 $519 $519 $519 $519 $519 $519 $519 $519 $51 9

x '~
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Schedule B :

Estimated Real Property Tax Collected ,
Contributed to TIF and Retained ,

If Developed as Planne d

Year.

	

1 4
Valuations for Jan . 1,

	

201 3
Collections by May I,

	

2014

1 5
201 4
2015

1 8
201 8
2016

1 7
201 8
2017

1 8
201 7
2018

1 9
201 8
2019

20
201 9
2020

21
2020
2021

2 2
202 1
2022

2 3
2022
2023

2 4
2023
2024

Est, real property tax collected by :
MtSD $4,034,183 $4,583,895 $4,652,653 $4,722,443 $4,793,280 $4,865,179 $4,938,156 $5,012,229 $5,087,412 $5,163,723 $5,241,179

City, from original Zone $1,382,550 $1,570 .941 $1,594,505 $1,618,423 $1,642,699 $1,667,340 $1,692,350 $1,717,735 $1,743,501 $1,760,654 $1,796,199
City from total expended Zone $4,238,177 $4,814,433 $4,886,649 $4,959,949 $5,034,348 $5,109,063 $5,189,511 $5,264,309 $5,343,274 $5,423,423 $5,504,77 4

Total (MISO original, City revised) $8,272,353 $9,398,327 $9,539,302 $9,682,392 $9,827,628 $9,975,042 $10,124,668 $10,276,538 $10,430,686 $10,587,146 $10,745,953

EsL property tax dedicated to TIP by :
M1SD $4,033,898 SO $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $ 0

City, from original Zone $1,382,453 $1,570,844 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $ 0
City from total expanded Zone $4,237,937 $4,814,199 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $ 0

Total (MISD original, City revised) $8,271,835 $4,814,199 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $ 0

Est read property tax retained by :
MJSD

	

$285 $4,583,695 $4,652,653 $4,722,443 $4,793,280 $4,865,179 $4,938,156 $5,012,229 $5,087,412 $5,163,723 $5,241,17 9
City, from original Zone

	

$98 $98 $1,594,505 $1,618,423 $1,642,699 $1,697,340 $1,692,350 $1,717,735 $1,743,501 $1,769,654 $1,796,19 9
City from total expanded Zone

	

$234 $234 $4,806,049 $4,959,949 $5,034,348 $5,109,863 $5,186,511 $5,264,309 $5,343,274 $5,423,423 $5,504,774
Total (MISD original, City revised)

	

$519 $4,584,129 $9,539,302 $9,682,392 $9,827,628 $9,975,042 $10,124,668 $10,276,538 $10,430,686 $10,587,146 $10,745,953

Page 2 of 3
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Schedule 8:

Estimated Real Property Tax Collected ,
Contributed to TIF and Retained ,

If Developed as Planned

Year:
Valueflons for Jan . I ,
Collections by May f,

25
202 4
2025

28
2025
2028

27
2028
2027

28
202 7
2028

2 9
202 8
2029

3 0
2029
2030

Eat_ Adjustment Eat . Adjustment
Cumulative,

30 Years
In Final Year

for M18t]
in final Year

for City

Est, real property tax collected by:
MISC $5,319,797 $5,389,594 $5,480,568 $5,582,797 $5,648,239 $5,730,932 $101,229,80 2

City, from original Zone $1,823,142 $1,850,489 51,878,246 $1,908,420 $1,935,016 $1,964,041 $34,692,35 0
City from total expanded Zone $5,587,346 $5,671,156 $5,756,223 $5,842,567 $5,930,205 $8,019,158 $106,344,19 0

Total (MISC original, City revised) $10,907,143 $11,070,750 $11,236,811 $11,405,383 $11,576,444 $11,750,090 $207,573,992

Est . property tax dedicated to TIF by :
MISD $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($808,504 $18,41 .7,26 7

City, from original Zone $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,091,14 4
City from total expanded Zone $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($23-0,726) $24,586,48 6

Total (MISC original, City revised) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($608,504} ($234,726) $43,003,75 3

Est real property tax retained by :
MISD $5,319,797 $5,399,594 $5,480,588 $5,562,797 $5,646,239 $5,730,932 $608,504 $82,812,53 5

City, from original Zone $1,823,142 $1,850,488 $1,878,246 $1,906,420 $1,935,016 $1,964,041 $26,601,206
City from total expanded Zone $5,587,346 $5,671,155 $5,756,223 $5,842,587 $5,930,205 $6,019,158 $234,725 $81,757,70 5

Tote! (MIST] original, City revised) $10,907,143 $11,070,750 $11,238,811 $11,405,363 $11,576,444 $11,750,090 $608,504 $234,726 $164,570,23 9

Page 3 of)
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Schedule 9 .1 :

Estimated Public Improvement Costs ,
Cash Advanced by City

Cash Advance by

	

Cash Advance by

	

Cash Advance by
May, 2002

	

May, 2003

	

May, 2004
% of

	

Cost, with

	

% of

	

Cost, with

	

% of

	

Cost, with
	Capital Cost	 Inflation	 Capital Cost	 Inflation	 Capital Cost	 Inflation

Cash Advance by

	

Cash Advance b y
May, 2005

	

May. 2008
96 of

	

Cost, with

	

% of

	

Cost, with
Capital Cost	 Inflation	 Capital Cost	 Inflation

For Original Zon e
Capital costs, in 2002 dollars
IFI 20 interchange and frontage roads $9,425,959

	

0%
Subtotal $9,425,95 0

Interest costs
(from reimbursement schedule )

City administrative fees
Total project costs for original Zone

For Expanded Part of Zone Onl y
Capital costs, In 2002 dollars

Subtota l
Interest costs

(from reimbursement schedule )
Total for expanded part only

Assumed annual inflation of construction costs :

	

t	 3 .0%	 }

A project cost of the original Zone Is the lesser of actual TIF revenue for any year or $30,000, payable as an admJnlstative fee to the City .

page 1 of 2

For All of Expanded Zone
Capital costs, In 2002 dollars

	

$9,425,959
Interest costs

City administrative fees
Total for all of expanded Zone

	$0
$0

$0

	

100% $10,000,00 0
$0

	

$10,000,00 0
0% 0% $ 0

$0
0% $ 0

$ 0

$0
$0

0% 	$ 0
$0

0% 0% 0% 	$ 0
$0

0% 	$ 0
$ 0
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Schedule 9.1 :

Estimated Public Improvement Costs ,
Cash Advanced by City

Cash Advance by
May, 2007

Cash Advance by
May, 200 8

% of

	

Cost, wit h
Capital Cost

	

Inflation
% of

Capital Cost
Cost, with
inflatio n

For Original Zon e
Capital costs, In 2002 dollars
Ili 20 Interchange and frontage roads 0% $0 0% $0

Subtotal $0 $0
Interest cost s

	

(from reimbursement schedule)

	

$4,882,12 0
'"'

	

?:.'`°N~ ~.'.C ~ =
L~F'y:L'`

ss~t3r?j'::::~e •s :y r - :~~.•, `~ : ~

	

City administrative fees

	

'~~_-='-~-~ ~~~~ _•~;+~ ~-~ a°
:~=~ ~~f~~,~~~:'

	 S270,04 3
Total project costs for original

	

$

	

Zone

	

14, 932,72 3

For Expanded Part of Zone Onl y
Capital costs, In 2002 dollars

Total Cost
Advanced ,

Wit h
Inflatio n

$10,000,00 0
$10,000,00 0

	$ 0
$0

0 %0% $0

	

$ 0
Subtotal $0

	

$ 0
Interest costs

	

(from reimbursement schedule) :

	

$5,581),19 8

	

Total for expanded part only

	

55,5$0,19 6

For All of Expanded Zone
Capital costs, In 2002 dollar s
interest costs

City administrative fee s
Total for al! of expanded Zone

page 2 of 2

$19,000,00 0
$10,297,91 6

$270,00 3
$20,492,919
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Schedule 9.2:

Estimated Public Improvement Costs ,
Cash Advanced by Developer or District

200 2
Cost

Estimate

Cash Advance by

	

Cash Advance by
May, 2002

	

May, 2003
Cash Advance b y

May, 2004
Cash Advance by

May, 2005
Cash Advance b y

May, 2006
% of

	

Cost, with

	

% o f
Capital Cost

	

Inflation

	

Capital Cost
Cost, wit h
Inflation

% of
Capital Cost

Cost, with
Inflation

% of
Capital Cost

Cost, with
Inflation

% of
Capital Cost

Cost, with
Inflation

For Original Zon e
Capital costs, in 2002 dollars
IH 20 interchange and frontage roads $1,572,209 0% $0 0% $0 18% $318,457 43% $746,257 28% $488,00 6
Main road (4-lane divided, w utilities) $2,998,000 5% $149,900 45% $1,389,573 50% 51,590,289 0% $0 0% $ 0

Ring road (with utilities) $2,332,000 5% $116,600 45% $1,080,862 50% $1,237,009 0% $0 0% $ 0
Subtotal $9,902,209 $268,500 $2,470,455 $3,145,756 $746,257 $488,006

Interest cost s
(from reimbursement schedule )

City administrative fee s
Total project costs for original Zon e

For Expanded Part of Zone Only
Capital costs, in 2002 dollars

Earthwork $7,500,000 0% $0 0% $0 5% $397,838 50% $4,097,726 45% $3,788,59 2
Additional ring road $2,332,000 0% $0 0% $0 5% $123,701 50% $1,274,120 45% $1,181,10 9

Roads/utilities $1,638,000 0% $0 0% $0 5% $88,888 50% $894,343 45% $829,61 3
Subtotal $11,470,000 $0 $0 $608,426 56,266,7E4 $5,809,314

Interest cost s
(from reimbursement schedule )

Total for expanded part onl y

For All of Expanded Zone
Capital costs, In 2002 dollar s
Interest costs

City administrative fees
Total for all of expanded Zone

Assumed annual Inflation of construction costs :

	

[	 3 .4%	 j

A project cost of the original Zone is the lesser of actual T1F revenue for any year or $30,000, payable as an administatlve fee to the City.

page 1 of 2
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Schedule 10.1 1

TIF Reimbursement Schedule for City ,
Project Costs for Original Zone, Using Tax Increments from Original Zone

Assumptions :
Public improvement capital costs, adjusted tor inflation, are imported from the a separate schedule ,

City advances funds for Ili 20 interchange and utilities .
Interest on advances, compounded annually:1

	

5.5%]Actual interest terms are to be determined .
No interest has been credited to T1F cash balances .

City may opt to finance public Improvements with bonds or certificates, which will amortize differently .

Year. Base 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 1 0
Appraisal and Levy : 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 200$ 2007 2008 2009
Receipts by May 1 ,

Expenses during year ended May 31, 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 201 0

Cash available to tax Increment fun d
Real property tax to Fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $3 $503,436 $1,029,523 $1,579,057 $2,152,856 $2,751,764

Priority T1F cash for City debt service (1) $0 $0 $0 $0 $3 $315,409 $647,052 $992,431 $1,353,060 $1,729,470
Less administrative fees (2) $0 $0 $0 $0 $3 $30,008 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000

Net funds for City debt service $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 5288,409 $617,052 $962,431 $1,323,060 $1,899,470

Advances and debt servIce
Principal carried from previous year $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,000,000 $10,000,000 $10,000,000 $10,000,000 $10,000,000 $9,708,007

New principal advanced by developer $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 S D
Less principal repaid this year $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $291,933 $1,165,52 7

Net reimbursable principal $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,000,000 $10,000,000 $10,000,000 $10,000,000 $10,000,000 $9,708,067 $8,542,54 1
Interest carried from previous year $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $550,000 $843,841 $823,200 $456,045 $ 0

Interest accrued this period $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $550,000 $580,250 $596,411 $595,275 $575,082 $533,944
Total interest before reduction this period $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $550,000 $1,130,250 $1,440,253 $1,418,477 $1,031,128 $533,94 4

Less interest repaid this year $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $286,409 $617,052 $962,431 $1,031,128 $533,944
Net reimbursable interest $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $550,000 $843,841 $823,200 $458,045 $0 $0

Total principal and interest owed by Fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,000,000 $10,550,000 $10,843,841 $10,823,200 $10,456,045 $9,708,067 $8,542,54 1

Fund balance at end of period (3) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

(1) The City has a claim senior to the developer or District for all funds flowing to the T1F Ina tax year, subject to the maximum figures, "TI F
cash flow for City debt service," as they appear In this schedule. Figures were based on appraisals of $50 per SF GFA, plus inflation . TIF
cash flow in excesss of the annual City fee and the "TIF cash flow for City debt service" amount flows to developer or District project costs .

(2)Annual administrative fees will be paid by the sole recipient of TlF rash flow In each year or, if multiple recipients, the party with claim to
the first $30,000.

(3) Fund balance after all TIF project costs, including interest and administrative costs, may be prorated to taxing units. City share o f
balance will be used td reimburse developer or District expenses for project costs .

Page 1 of 3
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Schedule 10.1 :

TIF Reimbursement Schedule for City ,
Project Costs for Original Zone, Using Tax increments from Original Zon e

Year.
Appraisal end Levy:
Receipts by May 1 ,

Expenses during year ended May 31,

Cash available to tax Increment fund
Real property tax to Fund

Priority T1F cash for City debt service (I )
	 Less administrative fees (2)

Net funds for City debt service

Advances and debt service
Principal carried from previous year

New principal advanced by developer
Less principal repaid this yea r

Net reimbursable principa l
Interest carried from previous year

interest accrued this perio d
Total interest before reduction this perio d

Less interest repaid this yea r
Net reimbursable Interest

Total principal and interest owed by Fun d

Fund balance at end of period (3)

11

	

12

	

13

	

14

	

15

	

10

	

17

	

1 8
2010

	

2011

	

2012

	

2013

	

2014

	

2015

	

2018

	

201 7

	2011	 2012

	

2013	 2014'

	

2015

	

2016

	

2017

	

201 8

	

$3,376,854 $4,028,424 $4,708,004 $5,416,351 $6,154,454

	

$0

	

$0

	

$ 0

	

$2,122,209 $2,531,842 $2,958,953 $3,404,143

	

$0

	

$0

	

$0

	

$ 0
	 $30,000	 $30,000	 $30,000

	

$30,000

	

$0

	

$0

	

$0

	

$0

	

$2,092,209 $2,501,642 $2,928,953 $3,374,143

	

$0

	

$0

	

$0

	

$ 0

	

$8,542,541

	

$6,920,171

	

$4,798,938 $2,133, 133,92 7

	

$0

	

$0

	

$0

	

$ 0

	

$1,622,370 $2,121,233 $2,665,011

	

$2,133,92 7

	

$6,920,171

	

$4,798,938 $2,133,927

	

$ 0

	

$0

	

$0

	

$0

	

$0

	

$489,840

	

$380,609

	

$283,942

	

$117,366

	

$469,840

	

$380,809

	

$263,942

	

$117,366

	

$469,840

	

$380,609

	

$263,942

	

$117,366

	

$0	 $0	 $0	 $0

	

$6,920,171

	

$4,798,938 $2,133,927

	

$0
EGY 2014 fund balance flows to developer for original project costs . See Schad. 10.2 for 2015 EQY balance .

$0	 $0

	

$0 $1122 850

	

0

	

$0

	

.0

	

$ 0

"Cash available to fund is unadjusted for return to MISD of funds In excess of project cost need s
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$0
$ 0
$0
$ 0
$ 0
$ 0
$ 0
$ 0
$ 0
$0

$ 0
$ 0
$ 0
$ 0
$ 0
$ 0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
	$ 0
SO

$ 0
$ 0
$ 0
$ 0
$ 0
$ 0
$ 0
$0
	$0
$0

1 8
201 8

2019

$ 0
$ 0
	$0
$9

2 0
201 9

2020

$0
$ 0
	$0
$ 0

$0
$ 0
$ 0
$ 0
$ 0
$ 0
$0
$0
	$0
$0

$0
$0
$ 0
$ 0
$ 0
$ 0
$ 0
$0
	 $0
$ 0

$0 $ 0
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Schedule 10.1 :
TIF Reimbursement Schedule for City ,

Project Costs for Original Zone, Using Tax Increments from Original Zon e

Year.
Appraisal and Levy:
Receipts by May 1 ,

Expanses durfng year ended May 31,

21

	

2 2
2020

	

202 1

2021

	

2022

23
2022

2023

24
2023

2024

2 5
202 4

2025

2 8
2025

2029

27

	

28
2029

	

2027

2027

	

2028

2 9
2028

2029 2030

-Cash available to tax Increment fun d
Rea( property tax to Fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4 $0 $0 $ 0

Priority TIF cash for City debt service (1) $D $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Less administrative fees (2) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 .$0 $0 $0 $0

Net funds for City debt service $0 $0 $0 $4 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $ 0

Advances and debt service
Principal carried from previous year $0 $0 $0 SO $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $ 0

New principal advanced by developer $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $ 0
Less principal repaid this year $0 $0 $0 $0 So $0 $0 $0 $0 $ D

Net reimbursable principal $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $ 0
Interest carried from previous year $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 SO $0 $0 $0 $ 0

Interest accrued this period $0 $n $o $o $0 $0 $O $a $0 $ o
Total Interest before reduction this period $0

	

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $ 0
Less interest repaid this year $a

	

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $o $0 $ 0
Net reimbursable interest $0

	

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 S O
Total principal and interest owed by Fund $0

	

$0 $0 SO $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $ 0

Fund balance at end of period (3) „1.11,w$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

:y

sa

	

,Ir

Total

Ueea
of Funds "

$31,100,528
$10,055,57 3

$270,003 _
$15,785,57 0

$10,000,000
$10,000,00 0

$ n
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Schedule 10.2:

TIF Reimbursement Schedule for Developer or District ,
Project Costs for Original Zone, Using Tax Increments from Original Zon e

Assumptions :
Public improvement capita( costs, adjusted for inflation, are Imported from the a separate schedule ,

Developer advances funds for identified Items.
Interest on advances, compounded annually: I

	

5 .5%Actual interest terms are to be determined .
No Interest has been credited to TIF cash balances .

Year: Base 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 1 0
Appraisal and Levy: 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2008 2007 2008 2009
Receipts by May 1,

Expenses during year ended May 31, 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 201 0

Cash available to tax Increment fund
Real property tax to Fund so so so so $3 $503,430 $1,029,523 $1,579,057 $2,152,056 $2,751,76 4

For developer's debt service (1) $0 $0 so so $0 $187,028 $382,471 $586,826 $799,796 $1,022,29 4
Less administrative fees (2) so $0 $0 $0 so so so $o $0 $ 0

Net funds for debt service $0 $0 So $0 $0 $187,028 $382,471 $589,626 $799,796 $1,022,294

Advances and debt service
Principal carried from previous year $0 $0 $0 $266,500 $2,736,955 $5,882,711 $6,628,968 $7,116,974 $7,297,250 $7,297,258 $7,297,258

New principal advanced by developer $0 $0 $266,500 $2,470,455 $3,145,756 $746,257 $488,006 $180,284 $0 $0 so
Less principal repaid this year $0 $4 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 30 $0 $0 $365,27 9

Net reimbursable principal $0 $0 $286,500 $2,736,955 $5,882,711 $6,628,968 $7,116,974 $7,297,258 37,297,258 57,297,250 $6,931,97 9
Interest carried from previous year so $0 $0 $0 $14,658 $165,998 $498,675 $703,668 x751,332 $607,378 $242,33 7

Interest accrued this period $0 $0 $0 $14,958 $151,339 $332,679 $392,020 $430,135 $442,672 $434,755 $414,67 8
Total interest before reduction this period so so $0 $14,858 $165,996 $498,675 $890,695 $1,133,803 $1,194,004 $1,042,133 $657,01 5

Less interest repaid this year $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $187,028 $382,471 $580,626 $799,790 $657,01 5
Net reimbursable interest $0 $0 $0 $14,658 $165,996 $498,675 $703,660 $751,332 $607,378 $242,337 $0

Total principal and Interest owed by Fund $0 $0 $286,500 $2,751,613 $6,048,707 $7,127,643 $7,620,641 $8,048,589 $7,904,635 $7,539,595 $8,931,979

Fund balance at end of period (3) $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 0 . 0 $0 $0

(1) Real property tax to Fund, less amounts for City debt service and fees from Schedule 10 .1, plus any amount of City's priority claim no t
required to amortize City debt for project costs .

(2)Annual administrative fees will be paid by the sole recipient of TIF cash flow in each year or, if multiple recipients, the party with claim to
the first $30,000 .

(3) Fund balance after all TIF project costs, including interest and administrative costs, may be prorated to taxing units . City share a t
balance will be used to reimburse project costs of expanded zone.
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Schedule 10 .2:

TIF Reimbursement Schedule for Developer or District,
Project Costs for Original Zone, Using Tax Increments from Original Zon e

Year: 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
Appraisal and Levy; 2010 2011 2012 2043 2014 2015 2015 2017 2016 201 9
Receipts by May I ,

Expenses during year ended May 31, 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015" 2018 2017 2018 2019 2020

Cash available to tax increment fund
Reef property tex to Fund $3,376,854 $4,028,424 $4,708,004 $5,416,351 $6,154,454 $0 $0 $0 $0 $ 0

For developer's debt service (1) $1,254,444 $1,496,582 $1,749,051 $3,135,057 $6,154,454 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Less administrative fees (2) $0 $0 $0 $0 $30,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Net funds far debt service $1,254,444 $1,496,582 $1,749,051 $3,135,057 $6,124,454 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Advances and debt servic e
Principal carried from previous year $8,931,979 $6,058,793 $4,895,445 $3,415,644 $468,447 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

New principal advanced by developer $0 $0 SD $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $ 0
Less principal repaid this year $873,180 $1,163,348 $1,479,801 $2,947,197 $458,447 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Net reimbursable principal $6,058,793 $4,895,445 $3,415,644 $468,447 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Interest carried from previous year $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $ 0

Interest accrued this period $381,259 $333,234 $269,249 $187,890 $25,765 $0 $0 $0 $0 $ 0
Total Interest before reduction this period $381,259 $333,234 $259,249 $187,060 $25,765 $0 $0 $0 $0 $ 0

Less Interest repaid this year $381,259 $333,234 $289,249 $187,860 $25,765 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 CI"
Net reimbursable interest $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $ 0

Total principal and Interest owed by Fund $8,058,793 $4,895,445 $3,415,644 $468,447 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $ 0

Fund balance at end of period (3) $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,630,242 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

'Cash available to fund Is unadjusted for return to MISD or funds in excess of project cost need s

Page 2 of 3
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Schedule 70.21
TIF Reimbursement Schedule for Developer or District,

	

C

Project Costs for Original Zone, Using Tax Increments from Original Zon e

a

rr

Year: 21 22 •' 25 26 27 28 30 Total
Appraisal and Levy: 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 .2026 2027 2028 ;2029
Receipts by May f, Uses

Expenses during year ended Mey 31, 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2025 2027 2026 2029 2030 of Funds'

Cash available to tax Increment fund
Real property tax to Fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $31,700,52 0

For developer's debt service (1) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $16,767,60 2
Less administrative fees (2) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $30,000

,Net funds for debt service $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $16,737,802

Advances and debt service
Principal carried from previous year $0 $0 $o $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $a $ o

New principal advanced by developer $0 $0 $0 $0 $o $0 $0 $0 $o $0 $7,297,258
Less principal repaid this year $0 so $o $0 $a $0 $0 $0 so so $7,297,258

Net reimbursable principal $0 $o $o $0 so $o $0 $v $o $ o
Interest carried from previous year $0 $0 $0 50 $0 $o $0 $0 $0 -$0

Interest accrued this period $o $0 $0 $o $0 $o $o $o $9 $o $3,810,303
Total

	

rest before reduction this period $0 $0 $o $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $o $ o
Less Interest repaid this year $0 $0 $0 $o $o $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,810,30 3

Net reimbursable interest $0 $0 $0 $0 $o $0 $0 $0 $0 $ 0
Total principal and interest owed by Fund $0 $0 $o $o $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Fund balance at end of period (3) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

'gash available to fund is unadjusted for return to MISD of funds in excess of project cost needs

(Page 3 of 3



Schedule 11 l

TIF Reimbursement Schedule for Developer or District,
Project Costs for Expansion Area, Using Tax Increments from Expansion Area

Assumptions:
Public improvement capital costs, adjusted for Inflation, are imported from the a separate schedule .

Developer advances funds for Identified items.
Interest on advances, compounded ennualiy :1

	

5 .5%Actual Interest terms are to be determined .
No fnterest has been credited to T1F cash balances ,

Year. 1 2 3 4 5 8 7 8 9 10 11 1 2
Appraisal and Levy: 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 201 0
Receipts by May 1 ,

Expenses during year ended May 31, 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 201 1

Gash available to tax increment fun d
Real property tax to Fund $D $0 $0 $2,662 $2,769 $267,872 $544,976 $834,481 $1,136,801 $1,452,382 $1,781,59 4

Less administrative fees = $0 $0 $0 SD $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $ 0
Net funds for debt service $0 $0 $0 $2,682 $2,769 $267,872 $544,976 $834,481 $1,138,801 $1,452,382 $1,781,59 4

Advances and debt service
Principal carried from previous year $0 $0 $0 $a $0 $605,744 $6,072,533 $12,681,847 $12,681,647 $12,681,847 $12,434,945 $11,668,50 5

New principal advanced by developer $0 $0 $0 $0 $608,429 $6,266,789 $5,809,314 $6 $0 $0 $0 $ 0
Less principal repaid this year $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,682 $0 $0 $0 $0 $246,902 $788,440 $1,139,936

Net reimbursable principal $0 $0 $0 $0 $606,744 36,872,533 512,681,947 $12,681,847 $12,681,847 $12,434,945 $11,666,505 $10,528,589
Interest carried from previous year $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $30,547 $142,344 $302,698 $182,367 $0 $0

Interest accrued this period $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $33,316 $379,689 $705,330 $714,150 $707,532 $983,922 $641,658
Total Interest before reduction this period $0 $0 $0 _ $0 $0 $33,316 $410,216 $847,674 $1,016,848 $889,899 $683,922 $641,65 6

Less interest repaid this year $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,769 $267,872 $544,976 $834,481 $889,899 $683,922 $641,658
Net reimbursable interest $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $30,547 $142,344 $302,698 $182,387 $0 $0 $D

Total principal and interest owed by Fund $0 $0 $0 SD $605,744 $8,903,080 $12,824,191 $12,984,545 $12,864,214 $12,434,945 $11,686,505 $10,526,569

Fund balance at end of period $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $o $0 $0
s

	

$0 $0 $o
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Schedule Il l

TIF Reimbursement Schedule for Developer or District ,
Project Costs for Expansion Area, Using Tax Increments from Expansion Are a

Year: 13 14 15 1e 17 18 19 20 21 22 a
Appraisal and Levy : 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 ' 2017 2018 2019 2020
Recelpfs by May 1 .

Expenses doing year ended May 31, 2012 2013 2014 2015" 2018 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Cash available to tax Increment fun d
Real property tax to Fund $2,124,925 $2,492,766 $2,855,484 $4,680,400 $4,886,415 $0 $0 $0 $0 $ 0

Less administrative fees $0 $0 $0 $30,000 $30,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $ 0
Net funds for debt service $2,124,925 $2,482,768 $2,855,484 $4,650,400 $4,850,415 $0 $0 $0 $0 $ 0

Advances and debt service
Principal carried from previous year $10,528,569 $8,980,605 $6,991,773 $4,520,836 $119,082 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

New principal advanced by developer $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Less principal repaid this year $1,545,964 $1,968,832 $2,470,936 $4,401,754 $119,082 $0 $4 $0 $0 $0

Net reimbursable principal $8,980,605 $6,891,773 $4,520,838 $119,082 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
interest carried from previous year $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

interest accrued this period $578,961 $493,933 $384,547 $248,646 $6,549 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
I Interest before reduction this period $578,961 $493,933 $384,547 $248,646 $5,549 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Less interest repaid this year $578,901 $493,933 $384,547 $248,946 $6,549 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Net reimbursable interest $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total principal and Interest owed by Fund $8,980,605 $6,991,773 $4,520,836 $119,082 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $ 0
ik

Fund balance at end of period $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,730,784 $0 $t1 $0 $0 $0

Includes City share of excess payments to T1F fund for projects in original Zan e
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Schedule 11 :

TIF Reimbursement Schedule for Developer or District,
Project Costs for Expansion Area l Using Tax Increments from Expansion Are a

Year. 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 Total
Appraisal and Levy: 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2028 2027 2028 2029
Receipts by May 1, lase s

Expenses during year ended May 31, 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2028 2030 of Funds '

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $ q $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 SO $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 50 $0 $0
$0 $0 S0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $ q $0 $0

$q $0 $0 $0 $0 $O $0 $0

*Cash available to fund is unadjusted for return to City of funds in excess of project cost need s

Page 3 of 3

Net funds for debt servic e

Advances and debt service
Principal carried from previous yea r

New principal advanced by develope r
Less principal repaid this yea r

Net reimbursable principal
Interest carried from previous yea r

interest accrued this perio d
Total Interest before reduction this perio d

Less interest repaid this yea r
Net reimbursable interest

Total principal and Interest owed by Fun d

Cash available to tax Increment fun d
Real property tax to Fun d

Less administrative fees

Fund balance at end of period

$0 $23,053,52 8
$0 $60,000
$0 $22,993,52 8

$ 0
$0 $12,664,52 9
$0 $12,664,529
$ 0
50
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0

	

$O ,
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Schedule 12 :

Revenues Retained by 1VIISD and City

;1 5
$4 0

$15 0
2 .0%
30%
2.095
	3.09 5

Assumptions :
Personal property appraisal per retal bldg . SF :

Personal property appraisal per office bldg, SF:
Personal property appraisal per ttexfindustrlsl bldg . SF:

Average safes subject to sales but per retail SF :
City sales tax as percentage 0f sales:

% of added value taxable as constructive material s
Annual Inflation rats 0f BP PI

Annual inflation rate of cater :

(2002 dollars)

	

Constant property tax rates
(2002 dollars)

	

City :
(2802 loiters)

	

Mlst7 :
(2002 dollars)
Includes property tax refer and 413
If sale delivered in Mesquite

$100:
	 50.58148

constant rats
property tax collection

$1 .500 q q

99%

	

Yeer.

	

1

	

2

	

3

	

4

	

8

	

9

	

7

	

8

	

B

	

10

	

11

	

12

	

13

	

14

	

i 5

	

Calendar year of receipt :	 2001	 2002 2003 2004	 2005	 2008	 2001	 2008	 2009	 2010	 2011	 2012	 2013	 2014	 2015	

$270 $270 $270 $27 8
	 $0	 $0	 $0	 $0
$270 $270 $270 $278

$285

	

$285

	

$285

	

$285

	

$285

	

$285

	

$285

	

$285

	

$285

	

$285 $4,193,48 1
	 $0$163,695 $334,345	 $511,548	 $695705	 $887,024 31,085,717 $1,292,003$1,506,106 $1,728257$1,958,891
$285 $164,179 $334,630 $511,632 $695,989 $887,308 $1,086,002 51,292,288 $1,506,391 $1,728,542 $8,152,173

;93
$0
$0

	 $0
$0

$93

MIS l7 (original Zone only)
Real property taxes retained 1 )
	 Business personal property tax (2)

Total

City {entire Zone alter 2002 )
Real property tax retained (1 )

Business personal property tax (2 )
Sates tax from vendors, on-site (3 )

	 Sales tar on construction materials (d)
Sales tax subtotal

Total

$93 $229 $23 4
$0 $0 $ a
$0 $0 $0
	 ~q 	 $0	 $0
$0 $0 5 0

$93 $229 $234

$234

	

$234

	

$234

	

$234

	

$234

	

$234

	

$23 4
$0 $203,602 $415,757 $838,108 5865,107 $1,103,012 51,350,086

	

$105,098 $216.498 $334,489 $459,385 $591,433 $731,011

	

$876,431
	 $0 $454,0105487,831	 $481,860	 $496,109	 5510,993	 $526,322
$105,098 $670,508 $802,120 $941,025 $1,087,542 $1,242,003 $1,404,754
$105,330 $874,545 S00WIf,A# $1,577,367 $1,952,883 $2,345,249 $2,755,074

$234 $234 $234 $234
$1,806,603 $1,872,840 $2,149,083 $2,435,628
$1,034,039 51,198,193 51,371,265 $1,412,403
	 $542,112	 $558,376	 $575,127	 $592,36 1
$1,570,151 51758,568 $1,948,392 $2,004,78 3
$3,182,988 $3,629,642 $4,095,709 $4,440,645

(1) From separate schedule
(2) Cumulative floor area from Separate schedule, times estimated 8PP appraisal per SF, times annual adjustment, limas tax rate, times collection rata .

(3) Curntrlafiva retal floor area from separate schedule, times sales per 5F, dirties tax rate, times collection rate . City only .

Assumes retail space Is complete and occupied three months before property appears on appraisal roll .
(4) Appraised value added by construction during the year, times portion on which Mesquite collects sales tax, times sales tax rate.
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Schedule 1 2

Revenues Retained by MISD and City

!Ei

Year.
Calendar year ofreceipt:

1 8
2018

1 7
2017

1 4
2018

1 9
2019

20
2020

21
2021

2 2
2022

23
2023

24
2024

28
2026

28
2028 2027

28
2028

litt8O (original Zone arty)
Reel property taxes retained (1 )

tax 2
54,652,653
Si 997 665

$4,722,443
$2 037 823

$4,793,280
$2 078 579

$4,885,17 9
$2120 151

$4,938,156
$2 162 554

$5,012,229
$2 205 805

$5,067,41 2
$2 249 921

$5,183,723
$2 294 919

$5,241,179
$2 340 916

$5,319,797
387 834

$5,399,594
435 387

$5,480,588
$2 484 094

$5.582,79 7
$2 533 776

Total

	

$6,650,518 $8,760,265 $8,871,858 $8,985,329 $7,100,710 $7,218,033 27,337,333 $7,458,642 $7,58t,997 51,707,431 $7,834,980 $7,964,682 $8,096,573

City (9c $-e Zone after 2002 )
Real property tax retained (1 ) $4,731,018 $4,959,949 $5,034,348 $5,109,883 $5,186,511 $5,264,309 $5,343,274 $5,423,423 $5,504,774 $5,587,348 55,871,t56 $5,756,223 $5,842,587

Business personal property tax (2) $2,484,340 $2,534,027 $2,584,708 $2,636,402 $2,689,130 $2,742,913 $2,797,771 $2,853,728 $2,910,801 $2,969,017 $3,028,397 $3,088,865 $3,150,744
Sales tax from vendors,on-ade (3) $1,454,775 $1,498,418 $1,543,371 $1,589,872 $1,637,362 $1,886,483 $1,737,077 $1,789,190 $1,842,865 $1,898,151 51,955,096 52,013,749 $2,074,16 1

Sales tax on construction materials (4) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Sales tax subtotal $1,454,775 $1,498,418 $1,543,371 $1,589,672 $1,637,382 $1,886,483 $1,737,077 $1,789,490 $1,842,865 $1,898,151 $1,955,096 $2,013,749 $2,074,18 1

Total $8,670,133 $8,992,394 $9,162,427 $9,336,937 $9,513,003 $9,893,704 $9,878,122 $10,6788,339 $10,258,440 $10,454,514 $10,654,649 $10,858,937 $11,067,472

x

a

Page 2of 3



e,

xr

Schedule 12 s
Revenues Retained by MISD and Cit y

5'par 29 30 Cumulative,
Calendaryear of receipt: 2029 2030 2001-2030

MISO (original Zone only )
Real property taxes retained (1) $5,846,239 $5,130,932 $81,813,61 7

ss~ersonal property tax (2) $2,584,452 $2,836,141 $44,713,207
Total $8,230,690 $8,367,073 1126,526,824

(.

	

tiro Zone after 2002 )
Real property tax retained (1) $5,930,205 $6,019,158 $81,367,348

Business personal property tax (2) $3,213,759 $3,278,0334 $55,600,781
Sales lax from vendors, on-site (3) $2,138, 388 $4, 400,955 $37,589,933

~ Sates tax on construction materials [4} $0 $0 $5,204,720
Sales tax subtotal $2,136,386 $4,400,955 $42,794,654

Wail $11,280,350 $13,698,148 $179,762,763
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